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COLLECTS FOR USE AT THE 
WOMAN’S AUXILIARY MEETINGS

THE PRAYER FOR THE WOMAN’S AUXILIARY
Almighty God, our heavenly Father, bless, we pray Thee, our work 

for the extension of Thy kingdom, and make us so thankful for the 
precious gift to us of Thy beloved Son, that we may pray fervently, 
labor diligently, and give liberally to make Him known to all nations as 
their Saviour and their King; through the same Jesus Christ, our Lord. 
Amen.

INDIANS’ HOPE
O God of all the peoples of the earth, we implore Thy blessing on 

the Indian tribes, the oldest inhabitants of our country. Pardon the 
oppression and wrong which we have inflicted on them. Grant that with 
justice and consideration our nation may care for its wards. Prosper, 
we pray Thee, all endeavors to win them to the knowledge of Thy Son, 
and to build them up in Christian faith and life. Protect and bless all 
who minister to their spiritual and temporal needs, and reward all who 
seek their good, through Jesus Christ, our Lord. Amen.

THE PRAYER FOR THE UNITED THANK OFFERING
O Lord, our heavenly Father, we pray Thee to send forth more 

laborers into Thy harvest, and to grant them Thy special grace for every 
need. Guard and guide the workers in the field, and draw us into closer 
fellowship with them. Dispose the hearts of all women everywhere 
to give gladly as Thou hast given to them. Accept, from grateful hearts, 
our United Thank Offering of prayer and gifts and joyful service; and 
bless it to the coming of Thy Kingdom through Jesus Christ, our Lord. 
Amen.

PRAYER FOR MISSION STUDY
Merciful Lord, we beseech Thee, cast the bright beams of Thy 

light upon the little groups that come together in Mission Study Classes 
throughout the Church: Grant them grace, to hear and see, that they 
may make known abroad Thy love; in that light to speak understand­
ing^ one to another of the work of Thy Holy Church and set forward 
her mission, in obedience to Thy commandment and according to Thy 
purpose, through Jesus Christ, our Lord, Amen.

COLLECT OF THE COMMISSION ON EVANGELISM
Almighty God, whose Son Jesus Christ came to cast fire upon the 

earth; grant that by the prayers of Thy faithful people a fire of burning 
zeal may be kindled and pass from heart to heart, that the light of Thy 
Church may shine forth bright and clear; through the same Thy Son, 
Jesus Christ, our Lord. Amen.
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MRS. FRANK C . McGINNIS St. George's, Ardmore
Treasurer

MRS. JOHN WILLIS St. James, Prospect Park

MRS. CHARLES BAKER St. Andrew's, 36th and Baring

MRS. WALTER BRYANT St. Mark's, Phila.
2nd Vice-President

MRS. BLACKMAN

MRS. FRANK VEGUERS 

MRS. MYERS

Chapel of the Mediator

MRS. F. V. HARDING Atonement, Morton

MRS. GILBERT MEGARGEE Memorial Church St. Paul,
Overbrook

(J. W. A.)

MRS. ÂLLAN BARR St. Mary's, Wayne
Secretary to House of Rest Committee 

Delegate to Convocation of Chester

MRS. RALPH BOGG Holy Nativity, Rockledge

MISS ANNE BOWEN Good Shepherd, Rosemont

MISS HELEN L  DAVY Holy Innocents, Tacony
U. T. O. Treasurer

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



STATED MEETINGS

COMMITTEE ON COLORED MISSIONS

On the First Wednesday of the month at 10.30 A. M. 
Discontinued during July, August and September.
Church House, 202 South 19th Street, Philadelphia.

DIOCESAN COMMITTEE

On the First Wednesday of the month at 10.30 A. M.
Discontinued during July. August and September.
Holy Trinity Parish House, 217 South 20th Street, Philadelphia.

DOMESTIC COMMITTEE

On the Second Wednesday of the month at 10.30 A. M. 
Discontinued during June, July, August and September.
Church House, 202 South 19th Street, Philadelphia.

FOREIGN COMMITTEE

On the Third Wednesday of the month at 10.30 A. M.
Discontinued during June, July and August.
Church House, 202 South 19th Street, Philadelphia.

INDIANS’ HOPE ASSOCIATION

On the Fourth Wednesday of the month at 11 A. M.
Discontinued during June, July and August.
Church House,- 202 South 19th Street, Philadelphia.

JUNIOR WOMAN’S AUXILIARY 

On the first Wednesday of the month at 1 P. M., Church House.

ELIZABETH PRICE MARTIN LEAGUE FOR SERVICE

On the fourth Wednesday of the month at 2 P. M., in the Church 
House.

Delegates to the above Committees are pledged to no personal expense 
All who feel an interest in Missions are cordially invited to attend.
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OFFICERS AND EXECUTIVE BOARD—1935-1936
Honorary President

M r s . JOHN MARKOE, 1630 Locust Street, Phila. Pennypaeker 7585

P vcsidcut
M r s . JO LIN E. HILL, 1327 Wolf Street, Phila. Fulton 0936 

First Vice-President
M r s . EDWARD INGERSOLL, Penllyn, Pa. Ambler 250 

Second Vice-President
M r s . B. FRANKLIN PEPPER. Crefeld St., Chestnut Hill

Chestnut Hill 1647
7 hird Vice-President, Chairman Junior WOman’s Auxiliary 

M r s . J. BURRISS W EST, 323 Swarthmore Ave., Swarthmore, Pa.
o ecfetarv

M r s . A. "MOSELEY HOPKINS, JR., 1616 Locust Street, Phila.
Kingsley 2217 

Z  VCCLSUV € V
M r s . JASPER W. NICOLLS, 1701 Harris Road, Chestnut Mill

Chestnut Hill 5240
Treasurer, United Thank Offering 

M r s . JOHN VAN PELT, Wayne, Pa. Wayne 1325 

Educational Secretary
M r s . THOMAS L. HARRIS, 103 W. Willow' Grove Ave., Chestnut Hill

Chestnut Hill 5657

Supply Department Chairman
M r s . THOMAS McCRAE, 1929 Spruce Street, Philadelphia

Pennypaeker 0586

Devotional Chairman
M r s . CHARLES HUNSICKER, Fort Washington, Pa. Ambler i i 6 5  

League of Intercessors 
Church League for the Isolated, Chairman 

M r s . CHARLES BIDDLE, Andalusia, Pa. Cornwells 254 

Field Secretary
M r s . JAMES T .  DAVIS, 20 Dudley Ave., Lansdowne, Pa. Madison 6418 

Chairmen of Five Committees
Indians’ Hope Association----------Mrs. George Woodward, Chestnut Hill

Chestnut Hill 4843
Domestic Committee----- Mrs. Francis R. Packard, 304 S. 19th St., Phila.

Pennypaeker 9222
Foreign Committee-Mrs. Marmaduke Tilden, Blue Bell, Pa. Ambler 1196 
Colored Comm/ittee*----------- Mrs. J. Holcombe Genung, Chestnut Hill

Chestnut Hill 0426
Diocesan Committee------Mrs. Edward Ingersoll, Penllyn, Pa. Ambler 250

Office Secretary
Miss LUCY R. RUDDEROW, 202 South 19th St., Phila., Pa.

Spruce 6650
Girls’ Friendly Society

M r s . C. WM. SPIESS, 2201 Chestnut Street, Philadelphia, Pa.
Locust 1351

Church Periodical Club t
M r s . HERBERT ONYX, West Chester, Pa. West Chester 1172 -J 

Chairmen of Convocations
North Philadelphia------------ Mrs. Paul Mowry, 2525 S. 19th St., Phila.

Dewey 5907
South Philadelphia............Mrs. Fred’k Fox. 6437 Sherwood Rd.. Overbrook

Trinity 3166
West Philadelphia— Mrs. C. Frank Miller, 924 Marlyn Road, W. Phila.

Greenwood 1761
Germantown------Mrs. George Woodward, Chestnut Hill Chestnut hui 4843
Norristown—Mrs. Chauncey D. Robinson, Bent Road, Wyncote, Pa.

Ogontz 1136
Chester------------Mrs. William H. Jefferys, Rosemont, Pa. Bryn Mawr 1302

Provincial Representative to Executive Board of the Woman's Auxiliary 
to the National Council

Miss SALLIE DEANE, 826 Park Avenue, Richmond, Va.
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THE EXECUTIVE BOARD REPORT

To review the work of the Auxiliary in our Diocese in detail one has 
only to turn the pages of this book. For a view of the whole, we have 
space only to mention a few of the outstanding things accomplished or 
ideas presented at the Executive Board Meetings from October through 
May.

The Educational Institute held in October, 1935, gave such impetus 
and afforded such benefit that the Executive Board voted to have another 
Conference this Coming October 26th, 27th, 28th. The subjects will be 
“The Negro in the United States and Africa,” and the “Forward Move­
ment of the Church.”

In October the Board confirmed the appointment of Miss Katherine 
Harley as Supply Secretary» for the current year. Miss Harley filled 
with great ability the vacancy in that department created by the resigna­
tion of Mrs. Benjamin West Frazier and the Board desires to express 
its appreciation of her fine service. In December the appointment of 
Mrs. James Davis, as Field Secretary, and Mrs. Charles Hunsicker as 
Devotional Chairman were confirmed. Mrs. Hunsicker succeeds Mrs. 
Lewis G. Morris who was obliged to retire.

It is hoped that through these appointments the work of the Auxiliary 
may be taken into every parish and mission in the Diocese and that the 
devotional part of our work may be strengthened. In April the appoint­
ment of Mrs. Thomas McCrae was also confirmed. Mrs. McCrae is to 
be the Supply Secretary for the next two years and brings to her task a 
knowledge of the Auxiliary and its work, and also an understanding of 
it from the Parish view-point.

A Committee, comprising Mrs. Jaspar Nicholls, Miss Caroline Z. 
Watts and Mrs..Charles Watson, was appointed to investigate the invested 
funds of the Auxiliary. This was in response to a request from the Dio­
cese that all such funds be safeguarded. The Committee will bring in its 
report at the October Meeting.

The threatened deficit of the National Council was discussed at thè 
April Meeting. The Diocese of Pennsylvania pledged one-tenth of the 
deficit, or $12,700.00, in adddition to the $135,000.00 promised for the 
year 1936, and the Bishop and Council are depending on the help of the 
women of the Auxiliary in meeting these pledges.

The three delegates to the Synod, which is to be held in the fall are : 
Mrs. John E. Hill, Mrs. J. Burriss West and Mrs. Francis R. Packard. 
Alternates elected are : Mrs. Edward Ingersoll, Mrs. James T. Davis 
and Mrs. A. Moseley Hopkins, Jr.

An effort is being made, with the aid of the Five Committee Chair­
men. to develop the Women’s Auxiliary page of the Church News so that 
the page will contain valuable missionary news of wide scope.

Important changes in the By-Laws of the Constitution of our 
Women’s Auxiliary of the Diocese of Pennsylvania have been made by 
a Committee comprising Mrs. James F. Bullitt, Mrs. Francis R. Packard 
and Mrs. J. Burriss West, assisted by the Executive Board. The new 
By-Laws will be voted on at the October Meeting.

Respectfully submitted.
DOROTHY SIBLEY HOPKINS, Secretary

5

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



PENNSYLVANIA BRANCH OF THE WOMAN’S

AUXILIARY, EXECUTIVE BOARD 

TREASURER’S REPORT FOR 1935 

INCOME

Balance on Hand, January 1st, 1935..... ... ................... ....— ..........-..................$ 426,84
Maintenance from Parishes____________________ _____ ______ .$ 2,270.50
Maintenance from Junior Branches................ ....................................  50.00
Interest on Investments ...  ___________.'.—  --------------------— 536.30
Refunds—Books ___________ :___............—  --------------------------- -— 247.71
Refunds—Woman’s Auxiliary News.....---------------- ;—.......................  49.25
Refunds—Office Expenses ..._________________________________  30.43
Refunds—‘Conference Expenses  — ......... -------A— ..—,------ 250.05
Transferred from Specials Fund...... «.................................................— 100.00

------------  3,534.24

$ 3,961.08

EXPENSES

Salary _______________........________________ _______________ 710.00
Office Expenses _____________ :_____ ....________ ........____ ...____  921.57
Dues and Subscriptions _____________________ ________ ______  55.00
Educational Department _________ __...._______________________  415.79
Supply Department ______________ ........ ............. ....................... ........# 1,000.00
Junior Women’s Auxiliary ___ ____________ ___ _____ ________ __ 85.95
Conference ...__ .__ ___ ______________________________________  325.92
League of Intercessors _____________________________________  100.00
General Expenses ___ ______ _________ _________________ _____ 47.50

------------  3,661.73

Balance, December 31st, 1935....... ................. ..................... i___ ____ r......J$ 299.35

SPECIAL FUNDS

Mission Industries _____________ .._...____________ _____________ .$ 70.00
Iolani School _________________________ ___________ __!__ ___ 65.40

Balance, December 31st, 1935_________________________ __$ 135.40
Balance Girard Trust Co. Savings Department________ _____ 329.24

E v a l i n e  T. N ic o l l s , Treasurer.

This report has been audited and is correct.
J o h n  R a d c l if f e , Financial Secretary.

April 15, 1936. ; , •<.
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SUMMARY OF FIVE COMMITTEES,

SUPPLY BUREAU, UNITED THANK OFFERING, UNEMPLOYMENT

COMMITTEE and MISSION STUDY OFFERING

Quota Specials Total
Indians’ Hope Association___..............$ 3,019.25 $ 2,022.74 $ 5,041.99
Domestic Committee ................ .............  4,000.00 362.05 4,362.05
Foreign Committee ________ ............ 5,050.00 989.26 6,039.26
Colored Committee ____ ___........ ..... 3,445.81 112.82 3,558.63
Diocesan Committee .............. .............  3,136.40 708.91 3,845.31
'Supply Bureau ......................... .... ........  10,463.12 1,199.60 11,662.72
Tlm’tpd Thank O f f e r i n g  , . ........ 22 025 00
Unemployment Committee___ 6,163.42 6,163.42
Missionary Study Offering.__ 1,326.69

*Sum m ary o f the value o f the work o f the Supply D epartm ent from  September 15, 1935
to June 15, 1986. Values set from  standard o f values g iven  by N ew  York.

REPORT OF THE OFFICE SECRETARY FROM SEPTEMBER 16, 1935

THROUGH JUNE 15, 1936

Visitors in the Office___________ ____________ _____ ________ _____________  i 593

Telephone Calls In______________ ......____ ______ ______ _____________________ 1 624
Telephone Calls Out__________________ ;._________________ _________i___ 1 090
Letters Typed _______________________ ______ ___________________ _____  694
Miscellaneous Typing, Minutes, Notices, etc_____________________ ___ ____  970
Envelopes, Post Cards Addressed----------------------------- -----------------------------; jg 556
Stencils Cut __ ___________________________ ,__________ ......______________  99
Letters, Cards Mimeographed....................................................................................  34 720
Addressograph Plates Made ______________ ___ ........._________ __________' 349
Requests for Speakers Filled______ i ...... ................. .......................... . j/m
Packages Wrapped and Mailed______ ______________ _________________  03

Respectfully submitted,
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INDIANS’ HOPE ASSOCIATION

Honorary Chairman 
M rs. J o h n  M arkoe 

1630 Locust Street, Phila. 
Pennypacker 7585

Second Vice-Chairman 
Miss. Ca ro lin e  Z. W atts 

4055 Spruce Street, Phila. 
Evergreen 3018

Treasurer
M rs. L yle L . J e n n e  

6341 Iturhridge Street, Phila. 
Germantown 6828

Chairman
M rs. George W oodward 

Chestnut Hill, Phila. 
Chestnut Hill 4843

Third Vice-Chairman . 
M rs. R obert F razier 

101 Krewson Terrace 
Willow Grove, Pa. 
Willow Grove 277

Assistant Treasurer 
M rs. J o h n  Van P elt 

Wayne, Pa.
Wayne 1325

First Vice-Chairman 
M rs. H enry  T . D eckert  

300 S. 41st St., Phila. 
Evergreen 8128

Secretary
M rs. T . E arle S tockton 
20 Avon Road, Narberth, Pa. 

Narbertli 4183-W

Registrar
M rs. A r t h u r  N . Goodfellow  

9141 ’Green Tree Road 
Chestnut Hill, Phila. 
Chestnut Hill 2002

A ssistant Secretary  
M rs. A. M oseley H o p k in s , J r . 

1616 Locust Street, Phila. 
Kingsley 2217

The past year has been interesting for the Indian’s Hope Association. 
The Government policy, which is being put into effect on Reservations, 
was presented by well informed speakers.

The Quota and Specials for the year 1935 were met by January, 1936.
Rev. Robert Frazier described his visit among Indians in South 

Dakota. The Hare School of Agriculture for Indian boys represents the 
very best type of work being done for them. The financial situation of 
the school is grave. Despite this, under the excellent management of 
Mr. and Mrs. Mengel the school is still in operation. Mrs. John Hill 
spoke of her trip into New Mexico and other Indian settlements and made 
an earnest appeal for cod liver oil for undernourished Indian children.

Dr. Tyler told of the peace, happiness and progress at Ethete, Wy­
oming. He was most enthusiastic over Mr. Forrest Stone, a Government 
man who believes in “homes.” Dr. Tyler regrets the Indian men leav­
ing their reservation homes to work on roads far in the mountains as the 
men forget Christian teachings.

Bishop Jenkins of Nevada stressed the advantage taken of the Indians 
and their need of a standard of living, saying, “We who are interested 
must be very interested adjusting the Indian to the new order.” The asso­
ciation of the Indian with the white man has its perils and the number 
of Indians with no church training is appalling.

Mr. Wyatt Brown showed moving pictures of places around Dr. and 
Mrs. Burke’s Mission at Fort Yukon, Alaska. These pictures graphically 
describe the continued provision necessary for shelter, warmth, food, and 
medical and religious care.

Mr. Jonathan M. Steere of the Indian Rights Association discussed 
the Wheeler-Howard Bill, which aims at self-government for the Indians, 
through definite organizations. The Indian has never been taught how 
to care for his‘lands and the need for vocational education is great.

Mrs. Paul H. Barbour of Rosebud Mission, South Dakota, spoke 
on the quantity of work being accomplished. She was most appreciative 
of the many prayer books and hymnals sent by prayer book societies. The 
English printed books are one of the greatest holds upon the younger 
people.
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Miss Cady pictured her orphan home, and life among the Navajos. 
Motherless or homeless Indian children, often times ill and undernourished, 
are pathetic little figures. There is no Government provision for these 
children. Miss Cady has the only Mission home for them on the reserva­
tion. The cost of a child is $10.00 a month. Miss Cady asks people to 
“adopt” them financially. There are 45,000 Navajos and infinite oppor­
tunities for Social Service.

JEAN ETTE ANDREWS STOCKTON, Secretary

tunities for Social Service.

INDIANS’ HOPE ASSOCIATION—TREASURER’S REPORT
1935

Debit
Balance from 1934 ........ -.......................................................... ................. .............$ 38.51
Received from Parishes ....____ __ __________________________ $  3,647.56
Personal Gifts --- ---------------------------------------------------------------- 200.87
Interest from Legacies (Miss Coles, Mrs. Groff, Miss Lewis, Mrs.

Kendig, Mrs. Ashbridge) ________ ______________________  182.21
From Emily K. Rittenhouse Estate._________________ __ _____  616.72
From Miles of Pennies.______ _____________________________ 174.31
1/5 Educational Day Offering______________________ ____.'.____  62.93
Mite Box ____________ ________________ _________ __________  168.93

------------ ' 5,053.53

Credit $ 5,092.04
Quota—

Salaries in the Indian Field______________________ ______ $  859.25
South Dakota—

Repairs on Buildings ____ ___ _______________________ ...___  .300.00
Scholarships _„__________.__________________.________ ___ 1,635.00

Arizona—
Good Shepherd Mission at Ft. Defiance.__________ .________  125.00

Wisconsin—
Rev. Lawrence Grant at Oneida____ ___________ ____________  100.00

------------  3,019.25
Specials—
Alaska—

Rev. Henry H. Chapman at Anvik_______________________  100.00
Dr. Grafton Burke at Ft. Yukon_________________________  616.02

Wyoming—
Towards Maintenance of Nurses’ Car at Ethete___________ 300.00

South Dakota—
Towards Salary of Church Army Worker at Ft. Thompson_ 350.00
For Education ______ ______ ___ ___________________ ____  616.72
Sister Horner at Pine Ridge_________________________ __ 5.00
For Christmas Candy _________________________________  35.00

Miscellaneous—
Bonding Treasurer ...___________________________________  7.50
Printing and Supplies ____________ ______________________ _ 13.00

------------  2,043.24
Balance January, 1936 ___ ____ __________ _________ '____________  29.55

C a r o l in e  Z. W a t t s , Treasurer. $5,092.04
Audited and is correct.

J o h n  R a d c l if f e , Financial Secretary.
April 23, 1936.
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DOMESTIC COMMITTEE

Chairman
M rs. F ran cis R. P ackard 
304 South 19th St., Phila. 

Pennypacker 9222

T hird  Vice-Chairman 
M rs. E dward W ie n e r  
408 W. Chelten Avenue 

Germantown, Phila. 
Germantown 7723

Registrar
M rs. W. W est F razier , 3 rd 

Spring Lane, Roxboro, Phila. 
Roxboro 3'505

First Vice-Chairman 
M rs. J .  E m m ot  C aldw ell 

Bryn Mawr, Pa.
Bryn Mawr 709

Treasurer
M rs. J acob D issto n , J r. 

Whitemarsh Rd. and Stenton Ave. 
Chestnut Hill, Phila. 
Chestnut Hill 5112

Assistant Registrar 
M iss S arah L ogan S tarr 
Belfield, Germantown, Phila. 

Michigan 5102

Secretary
M rs. T ho m as M cC rae 
1929 Spruce St., Phila. 

Pennypacker 0566

An encouraging step forward marked the year for the Domestic Com­
mittee. No words can adequately express the appreciation that we feel for 
the faithful attendance, interest and co-operation of the majority of the 
Delegates; surely their example cannot fail in the end to inspire others.

57 Parishes increased their contributions: 5 contributed, that had
not done so in 1934. Our pledge of $4,000.00 for the Quota was met.

The year was outstanding in the number of interesting speakers. Com­
ing as they did from all parts of the field, and bringing as they did a spirit 
of gallant determintion not only to carry “on”, but also to carry “onward”, 
in spite of cuts, and telling of the many who are finding the answer to their 
great need in the ministrations of our Church, they filled everyone with a 
resolution not to fail them.

List of speakers for Domestic Committee

October—Mrs. Hill told of her trip across the continent 
Deaconess English of the Virgin Islands

November—Rt. Rev. Thomas Jenkins
December—Bishop Howden of New Mexico
January—Rev. C. Rankin Barnes
February—Mrs. Almon Abbott
March—Miss Monica Howell
April—Rev. Thomas L. Harris, Devotions 

Mrs. Habersham, movies of Virginia
May—Rev. Frederick P. Houghton

Thanks are due to the increased number of Parishes that gave us 
the opportunity of going to their meetings and meeting their members.

For 1936 we have assumed a pledge of $5,000.00. This can only be 
accomplished if every delegate assumes a personal responsibility to inspire 
her Auxiliary.

MARGARET PACKARD, Chairman
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DOMESTIC COMMITTEE—TREASURER’S REPORT

1935

Receipts

Balance January 1, 1935--------------------------------------- ------------------------------$ -71
For Quota from Parishes__________ v-------------- ---------------------------------  3,754.53
For Specials from Parishes..._____ ___________________________________..... 217.05
Income _____________________________________________ ______ ________  291.45
Offerings ----------------- --------------------- ---------------------- --------------------- -—• 160.22

$ 4,423.96

Payments

Quota—For white work in the Domestic Field—
From Parishes _________ l------------------ -------------------- -------.$ 3,754.53
From General Fund__________________________ ...._________ 245.47

------------ $ 4,000.00

Specials—
Alaska, Bishop Rowe.  ......................... .................................... .$ 25.00
Alaska, Ft. Yukon, Dr. Burke______________________ _____ 15.00
Nevada, Bishop Jenkins ____________________________ ___  50.00
North Carolina, Arden, Christ School_____________________ _ 122.05
North Carolina, Morganton, Grace Hospital______________  10.00
Penna. Supply Department_________1___________ __________  5.00
Phillipines, Bishop Mosher _________ ____ ________ ______  5.00
South Carolina, Father Anderson, Holy Cross Mission______  100.00
Tennessee, Sewanee, Emerald-Hodgson Hospital______ _____  5.00
Vermont, Manchester Center, Father Brown______________  25.00

---------- 362.05
Printing" -------------------------------------------------------------------------- --------------  10.50
Insurance ________________________________________________£________ 5.00
Traveling Expenses of Speakers_____________________________________  4.00
Balance January 1, 1936__________ :__________________________________ 42.41

$ 4,423:96

S a r a h  M. D i s s t o n , Treasurer.
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FOREIGN COMMITTEE

V  ice-Chairinen 
M rs. S. N audain  D uer 

The Warwick, Phila. 
Pennypacker 0346

Chairman
M rs. M arm aduke  T ilden  

Blue Bell, Pa.
Ambler 1196

Assistant Treasurer 
M iss L o u ise  C. H e rrin g  

250 South 18th St., Phila. 
Pennypacker 0239

M rs. W il l ia m  J . H a in es  
Fort Washington, Pa. 

Ambler 55-J

Recording Secretary  
M rs. M alcolm  E . P eabody 

East Chestnut Ave. 
Chestnut Hill, Phila. 
Chestnut Hill 0503 M rs. J . H arold A u s t in  

514 Anthwyn Road, Merlon, Pa. 
Merion 1597

Registrar

M rs. D onald D . D odge 
32 Summit St., Chestnut Hill, Phila. 

Chestnut Hill 5319

Treasurer
M rs. Cha rles W atson 

342 Merion Road, Merion, Pa. 
Merion 521

The treasurer’s report gives the amount pledged to various enterprises 
of the church. The interest of the Foreign Committee in meeting these 
pledges is great, but the figures would remain cold and lifeless, were it not 
for the speakers who come to us month by month turning, these figures into 
symbols of lives given sacrificially, of souls won to a discipleship that 
puts our own to shame.

From Liberia came Father Kroll to tell of the African mission where 
the Fathers of the Holy Cross minister to the people by preaching, teach­
ing and healing.

Dr. Harold Morris, from St. Luke’s Hospital, Shanghai, Miss Carol 
Clark, teacher of chemistry at Boone College, Hankow and Mr. Craighill 
of Nanchang, China, gave us a picture of China, that greatly disturbed 
country where the teaching of religion in the schools is so hampered by 
government regulations. Nevertheless there seems to be a greater demand 
than ever for Christianity. The opportunity is limited only by lack of 
funds and people to send. The Chinese themselves are rising to the need, 
building their own churches, sending their own missionaries. But it will 
be many years before they can do without our help as the task of reach­
ing those millions is so enormous.

Bishop Binsted of Tohoku and Miss Christine Nuno, from Tokyo, 
were the representatives of Japan. Both are particularly interested in 
St. Luke’s Hospital. The influence of Dr. Teussler’s life still remains 
strong and the appeal which the hospital makes to Christians and non- 
Christians, rich and poor, is extraordinary. The religious life of the hos­
pital focuses about the chapel given by the women of Pennsylvania in 
memory of Miss Mary Coles.

Dr. Lewis Franklin talked to us about some of the missionaries in the 
field: of Dr. Anderson who has gone to the hospital in Sagada, the only 
doctor in that part of the Igorot country; of Dr. Ritchie, whose salary the 
Foreign Committee has assumed, who is leaving St. Elizabeth’s to run a 
little dispensary in Chan-Zhu, and who will be the only doctor in that city 
of 100,000.

Our devotional Lenten meeting was led by Father Vernon of St. 
Mark’s Church, Philadelphia. The subject was Foreign Missions and 
World Peace.

Dr. Arthur Sherman, now associated with Bishop Hobson in the For­
ward Movement, provided much food for thought. He said there were four 
great forces at work in the world, communism, nationalism, secularism, and 
the power of the Christian Church. We should be aware of the great 
changes taking place around us, but we should realize the tremendous
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power which is ours, the greatest dynamic one ever released among men. 
We must be keenly aware of the need of the revival of true religion and 
be aware that all the resources of heaven and earth are ours. All around 
the world missionaries look to us for a re-invigorated church to back them 
up.- May the Church of Christ put first things first and go forth to trans­
form mankind. MARY PARKMAN PEABODY, Secretary

FOREIGN COMMITTEE—TREASURER’S REPORT 
1935

RECEIPTS
Balance on Hand, January 22nd, 1935......--------- ----------------------- ■$ 253.31
Contributions from Parishes and Individuals....------- .----------------  4,830.05
Contributions through “Miles of Pennies”-------------------------------  160.73
Contributions from Mission Study Classes----------- ------------------- 692.51
Sale of Bags ----------------- ------------------- --------------------------------  83.48
Offering at Monthly Meetings----------------------------------------- ------- 136.31
Missionary Day Offering —,............ ............----- -------------------------- 62.93
Interest—Miss Coles’ Legacy ,............ ............... .—-------- -------------  101.40-
Legacy from Miss Mary Blakiston-.--------------- --------------- --------- 1,000.00
Quota— DISBURSEMENTS 7,320.72

Dr. Richey’s Salary ------------------------- ---------------------------- 4  1,000.00
Rev. Martin S. Ferth’s Salary.---------------------- ------------------  500.00
Salaries, Hospitals, Schools, District of Shanghai----------   500.00
Salaries, Hospitals, Schools, District of Hankow.—......— .—  500.00
Salaries, Hospitals, Schools, District of Toyko— ---------------- 500.00
Salaries, Schools, District of Kyoto____________t—  -----  500.00
Southern Cross School, Brazil ___________________ _______ 200.00
Iolani School, Honolulu _______________________________  200.00
Rev. A. H. Beer (Dominican Republic)_______ L_________  200.00
Salaries, Native Workers, District of Anking_____________ 250.00
House of Bethany, Liberia_______________________ 1______  150.00
Work in Cuba _____________________ _____________ -..... . 150.00
Hooker School, Mexico ........ ...................i._______ __________ 100.00
Zamboanga, Philippines _........______ _______________ ___ _ 100.00
Educational Work, Haiti ....... ................................... .............. .... 50.00
Bishop Naide, District of Osaka_____________ ___________  50.00
Bishop Matsui, District of Tokyo________________________ 50.00
Alice Z. Budd Mem. Scholarship, Shanghai_______________  50.00

c . • , ------------- 5,050.00opccials— ’
Mrs. Reifsnyder to feed children in Minami, Senju_________  692.51
Rt. Rev. H. R. Carson, to retain Sisters of St. Margaret’s___  102.00
Sallie Ashhurst Scholarship, Cuba ........................... ...................  100.00
Building Fund, St. Luke’s Hospital, Shanghai_____________ 51.75
Unemployment Committee, Diocese of Penna____ _______  28.00
Bishop Binstead’s Work _______________________________  5.00
Bishop Roots’ Work ............ ............................................ ............. . 10.00

E xpenses-   98926
Printing, Postage, etc___ ______________________________ .... 53.61
Traveling Expenses of Speakers......... ....................... ..................  53.00
Purchase of Handicraft Bags__ _________________ ________  43.00

Balance on Hand January 9th, 1936— 149.61
Current Expense Fund ________________________________  47.09
Legacy Fund ______________________a_______________ __ 74.76
For Motor Car in Montana__ ____ ___________________ ___  10.00
Legacy from Miss Mary Blakiston (to be invested)_____ 1,000.00

------------  1,131.85

$ 7,320,72
Audited and is correct. Catharine Lindsay W atson, 7 reasurer.

J o h n  R a l c l t f f e , Financial Secretary. February 13, 1936.
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COMMITTEE ON COLORED MISSIONS

Chairman
M rs. J .  H olcombe Ge n u n g  

Chestnut Hill, Pbila. 
Chestnut Hill 4026

Treasurer
M rs. W il l ia m  L ockwood, J r. 

Rosemont, Pa.

First Vice-Chairman 
M rs. H enry  D illard 
Ì Kent Road, Wynnewood, Pa.

Secretary
M rs. C h a rles A . R aymond 

Llanerch, Pa.
Assistant Treasurer 

M rs. J . T . D avis 
20 Dudley Aye., Lansdowne, Pa. 

Madison 6418

Second Vice-Chairman 
M rs. G eorge B. R oberts 

1820 DeLancey Place 
Pennypacker 1085

Assistant Secretary  
M rs. R ichard  T . N alle 

Bells Mill Road, Chestnut Hill, Phila. 
Chestnut Hill 1038

Registrar
M rs. H orace A u s t in  

437 Midland Ave., St. Davids. Pa. 
Wayne 1442

Meetings of this Committee from October 1935 through April 193b 
have been filled with interest and activities.

Speakers were secured for each meeting. They brought their own 
stories of their particular fields, which fitted together gave a comprehen­
sive picture of the work of the American Church Institute for Negroes.

Miss Ludie Willis was the first person to come and tell of the things 
the women of her race are doing. Splendidly prepared in the Institute 
Schools, these graduates are going back into the homes and parishes of 
their own people, bringing them knowledge and inspiration. The Reverend 
George Plaskett from Orange, New Jersey, presented the need of the 
Bishop Tuttle Training School for an endownment fund whereby it can 
become a grade A accredited Social Service School as well as a trainer of 
girls for Church work. Miss Bertha Richards, head mistress of the Tuttle 
School has since written that such a project is being undertaken. One of 
our delegates has generously started a fund for the Colored Committee 
towards this truly Forward Work.

The Reverend Cyril Bentley reviewed briefly the entire Institute Group 
of Schools. Special emphasis was given to Mississippi and the racial pre­
judices there which he and the famous Quintet have done so much toward 
reducing. Each year shows an increase in gifts and support of the schools 
by the Colored people themselves who are quick to appreciate how much 
these have meant to their race.

Mr. Blanton, head of the Voorhees School brought the Quintet to 
sing their lovely Spirituals. He spoke of the new chapel that the boys are 
helping build at their school.

Archdeacon Baskerville reminded the Colored Committee of the im­
portance of rural work, without which the fountain from which the upper 
schools are fed would run dry. He calls this work among the back country 
people in the deep south the real Missionary work among the negroes.

Lent brought a devotional address from Father Lander of the Church 
of the Good Shepherd, Rosemont, and Rev. Alvin Russel who succeeded 
his father the Reverend Archdeacon Russel. Mr. Russel told of the 
progress of St. Paul’s school, Lawrenceville, Va. giving a touching mem­
orial address that covered the life work of this founder of the school. The 
Rev. Frederick P. Houghton, Field Secretary of the National Council, 
told us further'of the rural work in the black belt.

Our budget was met this year. A few specials as gifts were given, 
and attendance increased. The delegates’ splendid understanding and sup­
port, made possible this wonderful work.

KATHARINE DALE GENUNG, Chairman
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COMMITTEE ON COLORED MISSIONS—TREASURER’S REPORT
1935

RECEIVED
From Parishes _______________ ____________ ...----------------------- .$ 3.272.41
From Junior Woman’s Auxiliary.....™______„_______ ___________  68.09
From Miss Coles’ Legacy______________ _—....................................... 101.40

------------ $ 3,441.90
From Specials—

Archdeacon Baskerville _______________ ...... ____________ $ 105.00
Ludie Willis ....________ __________ ______ ____ __________  7.82

------------ $ 112.82
From Collections _______________________________ ____ .$83.10
From Penny Boxes _____ ___ __________ -___ \__________  3.29

-------- $ 86.39
From “Mile’s of Pennies”__,____________________________ ___  77.40
From Anonymous Gift ___________ ________________________ 1.00

---- ------164.79

Total______ .......______________________________ ____ ______ _____ .$ 3,719.51
N O T E :—In addition to the above total, there was received in 1935, to be applied 

to 1934 deficit, $69.00.
DISBURSED

For maintenance to apply on Parish Quota—
Arkansas __________________ $ 50.00 North Carolina ____
East Carolina _________ ____  75.00 South Carolina _____
Florida ----- -- ---------------------  50.00 Western N. Carolina,
Georgia _________________ — 50.00 Upper S. Carolina....
Mississippi _________________  100.00
St. Agnes’ Hospital, Raleigh, N. C___________
St. Augustine’s College, Raleigh, N. C________
St. Mark’s School, Birmingham, Ala... .............. .
St. Paul’s School, Lawrenceville, Va..................
St. Paul’s Infirmary, Lawrenceville, Va_______
Bishop Payne’s Divinity School, Petersburg, Va,
Fort Valley High School, Fort Valley, Ga_____
Hoffman St. Mary’s, Mason, Tenn... ...................
Gaudet School, New Orleans, La.................. ......
Voorhees School, South Carolina_____ ______
Voorhees Infirmary, South Carolina.... .............'.__

$75.00
75.00
75.00 
73.02,

150.00
360.00
150.00
370.00
100.00
400.00
369.00
175.00
275.00 
373.79
100.00

To Specials—
Archdeacon Baskerville  _____ _________ ________________ .$ 105.00
Ludie Willis ___ ___ _________________________________ , 7.82

To Rev. Bentley, Freight.

623.02

2,822.79

112.82
105.00

Disbursements Forwarded______________________________________.$
To Expenses—

Speaker’s Travel _____________________________________ .$ 40.26
Stationery, Printing and Postals___ _____________________  13.12
Treasurer’s Bond ___________________________ __________  2.50

NOTE:—From “Collections and 
also applied to—
Freight _____ _______________ __
Bishop Payne’s Budget____ _____ _

.$16.51
14.00

3,663.63

55.88

$30.51

$ 3,719.51
H e l e n  H .  L o c k w o o d , Treasurer.

Accounts audited and found correct.
C a t h e r i n e  T. K e l l y ,

3815 Hamilton Street, Philadelphia, Pa.
January, 1936.
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ANNUAL REPORT OF THE DIOCESAN COMMITTEE
1935-1936

Chairman
M rs. E dward I ngersoll 

Penllyn, Pa.
' Ambler 250

First Vice-Chairman 
M rs. A lan H . R eed 

Wyncote, Pa.
Ogontz 2089

Second Vice-Chairman. 
M rs. W il l ia m  H ewson 

6300 Overbrook Avenue 
Overbrook, Pbila. 
Greenwood 5030

Third Vice-Chairman 
M rs. C harles S h r e in e r  

Glen Loch, Pa.
Exton 750

Secretary
M rs. S h ip l e y  T ho m as 

1512 Spruce St., Phila. 
Kingsley 0100 

Field Secretary  
M iss  E . Gw en  M a rtin  

139 Bethlehem Pike 
Chestnut Hill, Phila. 
Chestnut Hill 4810 

Treasurer
M rs. E ug en e  S im o n  in  
115 West Moreland Avenue 

Chestnut Hill, Phila. 
Chestnut Hill 1563 

Assistant Treasurer 
M rs. H enry  P . B row n , J r. 

West Willow Grove Avenue 
Chestnut Hill, Phila. 
Chestnut Hill 2927

Registrar
M iss  E l iza beth  L. H olm es 

119 Maplewood Avenue 
Gc’rmantown, Phila.

Victor 3122

Registrar
M iss H elen  P lu m ly  

254 South 16th Street, Phila. 
Pennypacker 7165

N ew s Le tter  
M iss E l sie  D ouglas 
30 West Chestnut Avenue 

Chestnut Hill, Phila. 
Chestnut Hill 0508

The Diocesan Committee has had a pleasant and profitable year under 
the leadership of Mrs. Ingersoll. At six of our eight regular monthly 
meetings, the Deans of the Convocations were our chief speakers, in­
troducing to us a speaker from one institution and one or more missions 
in each Convocation: In October, our subject was Norristown, with Dean 
West and Mrs. Roberts of the House of the Holy Child as speakers; 
November, West Philadelphia, with Dean Taylor, Rev. A. L. Millet, of 
St. Titus’, Elmwood, Rev. C. Moore of St. Cyprian s, Elmwood and 
Rev. William Stimson, Chaplain in charge of Church work at the Uni­
versity of Pennsylvania; January, Chester, with Dean Shreiner, Rev. 
William Powell of St. Faith’s Mission, Brookline and Mr. Matthew 
Davis, lay-reader at St. Mary’s Mission, Chester, Dean Shreiner speak­
ing for the Church Farm School; February, West Philadelphia, with 
Dean Stockman, Rev. Robert Hubbs of St. Ambrose Church, Kensington, 
Miss Lucy Welte, teacher at the Galilee Mission Sunday School and Rev. 
James Deaver of St. Christopher’s Mission; March, South Philadelphia, 
with Dean Hill, Miss Hagans, head worker at St. Martha’s House and 
Rev. John Logan of the chapel of St. Simon the Cyrenian; April, Ger­
mantown, with Dean Eder, Rev. C. S. Goodman of St. John s Mission, 
West Oak Lane, Miss Weightman, house-mother at the House of Rest 
and Rev. E. Sydnor Thomas of St. Barnabas’ Church. In December, 
the Church’s work among the foreign-born, was presented by Archdeacon 
Bullitt, Rev. Edward Baczewski and Miss Eleanor Deane; in May the 
Church’s work in prisons and hospitals, Mrs. Henry D. Jump and Rev. 
Henry Davies, D. D., chaplain at Byberry and Municipal Hospitals, spoke 
of the Church’s work. Our June outing took the form of a visit to the 
House of the Holy Child in Ambler followed by a tea at Mrs. Ingersoll’s 
house. Each month we had reports from both units of the Elizabeth Price 
Martin League for Service, the Supply Department, the Unemployment 
Committee and the League for the Isolated; special reports on Christmas 
work, and Episcopal Day of the Week for the Blind and on our two 
scholarship students at the Church Farm School, as well, as our News 
Letter from Miss Douglas. Financially, we are much encouraged by the 
fact that, since January, 1936, we have given $1,459.77 towards the Quota. 
Spiritually and educationally, we feel that the year has inspired and 
strengthened us to carry on our work with ever-increasing zeal.

Respectfully submitted,
TALIAFERRO FORD THOMAS, Secretary 
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THE DIOCESAN COMMITTEE—TREASURER’S REPORT
1935

Balance January 1, 19350------------------ •------------------------------------- --------•$
For Quota from Parishes ----------- -----------------------------------------------------|
For -Special from Parishes......................... ................................... .......—------ --
For General Expenses —----- ----------------- --------------- ----------------— ..........
For Emergency Fund ...............—,.......................................... .......... ........... ....— -

98.83
3,136.40

595.81
116.24
28.60

$ 3,975.88
Quota. Receipts (from Parishes) .......... -.............,.........................£------ ---—■$ 3,136.40
Payments—

Episcopal Hospital  — :....................................... .........................•$ 19.00
Church Work for Deaf— :-----------------—.....—---- --------------  332.65
Seaman’s Church Institute —-------------------------- ---------------  10.00
City Mission ------- ----- --------------- ------------------------ l---------- 372.75
Convocation of Norristown— -------    5.00
Convocation of West Philadelphia------------------------------------  27.00
Church Training and Deaconess House ---------------- ------— i 2.00

• Church Farm School ---------------------- -- ---------------------------  10.00
Pennies for Deficit   ---------------- ---------------------....--------- 108.28
Undesignated __     2,249.72

-------- —  3,136.40
SPECIALS

Receipts—
^Balance January 1, 1935___________________ __________ __$ 84.50
From Parishes for Specials__________________ ........____ ____  595.81
From Parishes for Emergency Fund................................... .......  28.60

------------ $ 708.91
Payments—

Scholarships, Church Farm School........................... ........ ..........,$ 250.00
School for Blind ______________________-______________  5.00
St. Michael and All Angels...... — ----------- ---------------r__ __  41.62
Chester Hospital for Frederick Webb__________ __________ _ 51.65
Blind Man, care of Mrs. Fox--------------------- -------------------- 8.00
Juvenile Court Work, City Mission__ ____ ........____________.... 2.50
For Car, Monica Howell, Missionary in Montana___________ 5.00
Relief in Care of Miss Deane_________ _______________ _ 7.00
House of the Holy Child........................................... ................. „ 10.00
Philadelphia Divinity School_______________ _________ ...__ 1.00
St. Anna’s House....................................................    5.00
St. Mary’s, Kensington (new roof)______________________  22.00
Christmas Gifts to Missions-------------------------------------------- 168.54
St. John’s House ________ _____________________ -______ _ 5.00
House of Rest ...................................... ..................... .....................  3.00
A. Michael (Xmas Present)_________________ ____ ______ 10.00
Balance January 1, 1936__________________    113.60

------------ $ 708.91
Receipts—  GENERAL EXPENSES

Balance January 1, 1935___________________________ _____ $ 14.33
Collections ____         96.74
For News Letter.................................... ............ .................... .........  9.50
From Emergency Fund____________________ _____ ______  10.00

------------ $ 130.57
Payments

Tax on Checks ............... ......... ............. ................. ..........._____ .$ .14
Bonding Treasurer and Premium on Bond.................................  7.50
Printing and Postage ___________ ________.._____ __ _____ 35.00
Elizabeth Price Martin Fellowship...................... ........ ....... . 10.00
A. Michael .............. ................ ..................... ................................... 10.00
News Letter ........................................................ .............................  67.44
Balance January 1, 1936.... ............. ..............................................  .49

------------ $ 130.57

$ 3,975.88
M a r y  M . S i m o n i n , T r e a s u r e r .
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ELIZABETH PRICE MARTIN LEAGUE FOR SERVICE
Philadelphia General H ospital U nit

Honorary President & Founder 
M rs. J o h n  H . N e il l  
5240 Florence Ave., W. Phila.

Saratoga 3427 Vice-President
M iss M in n ie  F l eisc h m a n  

President 4827 Cedar Ave., West Phila.
M rs. F rederick  S. F ox Sherwood 6940
6437 Sherwood Rd., Overbrook 

Trinity 3166

Treasurer
M rs. W alter  W illard 

40 West Carpenter Lane, Mt. Airy 
Germantown 1192

Secretary
M rs. H arry W . J ones 

512 Winfield Ave., Upper Darby, Pa. 
Boulevard 781-M

The Elizabeth P. Martin League for Service, Unit No. 1,~ Phila. 
General Hospital, continues its weekly visits in the hospital, and the giving 
of parties and entertainments.

Among the material things done the past year, include the purchase 
of a set of artificial teeth for a patient; taking entire charge of a funeral 
of a patient, paying all expenses; paid $30.00 for two week’s board for a 
diabetic child to be sent to a special camp; paid $56.00 for a month’s 
board for a child at camp; outfitted our “adopted boy” for the winter, 
(over $25.00) gave one ton of coal, and gave out twenty-five complete 
layettes in the maternity department.

Intensive follow-up work is done on these baby cases, and food, cloth­
ing and medicine furnished when needed. Every baby has been baptized 
or preparations made for the same. Two adult baptisms, three confirma­
tions and many children entered in Sunday School have been the result this 
year of the layettes.

This does not include all the work done in the hospital and for our 
families at Christmas—and the many personal acts of kindness done by 
our various members.

FRANCES D. JONES, Secretary
TREASURER’S REPORT

Balance on Hand April 24, 1935....................................................._.............:............. $ 18.10
Receipts _______ _____ ________________.......______________________ *_______  713.08

Total Receipts _______________________________________ _______ ___ $731.18
Total Expenditures _______________ __________________________ __ ______ 710.59

Balance on Hand April 22, 1936................................................................................ $ 20.59

Episcopal H ospita l U nit
Chairman Secretary Treasurer

M rs. J o h n  E . H il l  M rs. Gra n ville  T aylor M rs. J .  H arold A u stin
1327 Wolf Street, Phila. 5021 Pine Street, Phila. 514 Anthwyn Rd., Merion, Pa.

Fulton 0936 Granite 0626 Merion 1597

During 1935 we have endeavored to increase our usefulness in the 
Hospital. We have re-furnished two rooms in Harrison Home and 
have supplied such things as a blackboard, vases, jardinieres and wicker 
baskets..

Miss Gnade Jakob and her assistants distribute about 150 books and 
200 magazines weekly throughout the Hospital. The Library number^ 
well over 2,000 volumes and contains books written in many foreign 
lanuages. A new library truck and several book rests have been pur­
chased by this Unit.

About one hundred and thirty patients from the Hospital and many 
others from Harrison Home have worked in Occupational Therapy of 
which committee, Mrs. Robert R. Meigs is chairman. More patients
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have been able to reach this department since the concrete walk has been 
laid from Harrison Home. This committee has placed pictures and screens 
in the Children’s Ward. The Episcopal Hospital Unit now pays the salary 
of an orderly and of an assistant to Miss Brown the head of the depart­
ment. We worked with Miss Brown in promoting interest in the Episcopal 
Hospital Booth at the Emergency Aid Bazaar.

It is deeply regretted that Mrs. Edward Ingersoll has resigned as 
chairman of “the Shop.” Under her direction it was established and the 
profits each month added to the treasury of this Unit.

Thirty volunteers representing sixteen parishes now work in the 
Hospital under Mrs. William Jefferys. There is still need for many more.

The Social Service Committee, Miss Elizabeth Ingersoll, chairman, 
supplied baskets to some needy families at Christmas time. With the 
help of the Volunteers seven boys were sent to a Diabetic Camp. A milk 
depot has been placed in the Clinics so that milk may be purchased by the 
patients.

We are grateful to the members of the Woman’s Auxiliary who 
attended the second annual Lawn Fete. Mrs. John E. Hill was Chairman 
and the profit was over four hundred dollars. The Fete provides an oppor­
tunity for selling some of the products of the Occupational Therapy work­
room thus enabling the patients to make a small amount of money.

The patients in Harrison Home greatly enjoy the supper parties which 
are arranged for them through the interest of some of our members.

EDNA H. TAYLOR, Secretary

Received in Dues_______
Received from Fete ..........
Received from Shop .......

Occupational Therapy _
Orderly ____________ ........
Library Supplies ______
Xmas Baskets .....________
Milk Depot ____________

Balance on Hand 
June 1, 1936.

TREASURER’S REPORT
................................... ................ ......................... :____ j$ so.oo
____________        364.28
_________________________ ____ ______________ 200.00

PAID OUT
____________________________  .$172.00
_______________________________________...  120.00
_____________ :____________________________  7.oo
_____ _______________ :........... ......................... ........ 2o*oo
_________________________ ________,.________ 5.00
________  ________________________ $831.58

Respectfully submitted,
T h e l m a  W ood A u s t i n , Treasurer.

Volunteer Bureau
M rs. W m . H . J e f f r ie s , Director 

Rosemont, Pa., Bryn Mawr 1302

Fifty-four volunteers have been active during this past year, serving 
three of our Diocesan institutions: Episcopal Hospital, Church Training 
School, and St. Elizabeth’s Mission. Types of service rendered include: 
Motor corps, Occupational Therapy Aides, Clerical Workers, Milk Depot 
Aides, Library Workers, Entertainers, and Friendly Visitors. Time given 
by these volunteers ranges from daily service to one day a month.

We would like to commend the Milk Depot Service instituted in the 
Out-Patient Department of the Episcopal Hospital, a service which re­
quires daily attendants, and which has been undertaken by the women of 
St. Mark’s Church, Frankford. Special recognition must also be given 
to Miss Elizabeth Ingersoll who supervises the volunteers placed at the 
Episcopal Hospital.

ANN P. JEFFERYS, Director 
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JUNIOR WOMAN’S AUXILIARY

Chairman
M rs. J . B urriss W est 
323 N. Swarthmore Ave. 

Swarthmore, Pa.

Vice-Chairman for Education  
Miss E liza b et h  Jenks 

333 W. Hansberry St. 
Germantown, Phila.

Victor 1384

Treasurer
M iss M ir ia m  H ussey 

i400 Greene St., Germantown, Phila. 
Germantown 7702

1 Vice-Chairman for 
Social Service  

M rs. L e w is  C. S c h e ff e y  
450 Merion Road, Merion, Pa. 

Merion 658

Vice-Chaiman for  
Supply Departm ent 

M rs. P aul  B. M oore 
503 Woodland Terrace, Phila. 

Evergreen 4974

M  embers-A t-Large 
M rs. W il l ia m  H ew son  

6300 Overbrook Ave., Overbrook, Pa 
Greenwood 5030

Secretary
M iss E m m a  E . B re h m  

2100 West Venango Street, Phila. 
Radcliffe 2824

M rs. S h ip l e y  T hom as 
1512 Spruce St., Phila. 

Kingsley 0100

Our aim in the field of social service has been to become familiar with 
more of our Church institutions. Some auxiliaries have visited them as 
groups and we hope more will do so next year.

Our Christmas work was the assembling of gift packages for 113 old 
people at the Almshouse (the list having come from the Episcopal rector) 
and the filling of Christmas stockings for 27 children under our Juvenile 
Court worker and 107 children at City Mission and St. Martha’s House. 
Sixteen auxiliaries participated.

Our regular work has been mostly at Episcopal Hospital, in the library, 
clinics, occupational therapy and serving luncheon at the May Fete. We 
have started a fund to be used in the special wards of Harrison Home which 
we hope to make centers of permanent interest and responsibility.

Our first religious education project as a group this year, was a Quiet 
Evening on December 4th, at Holy Trinity Church, under the leadership 
of the Rev. J. Jarden Guenther. The group attending although small was 
very interested and received much stimulating inspiration.

i Twelve groups studied Latin America in classes, institutes or meet­
ings at which individuals of the group had the discussion on reading. 
Branches also participate in the educational work of their parishes by 
teaching in Church School and attending- Bible and other study classes.

Many are looking forward to the Conference at Orkney Springs 
where Pennsylvania has had an enthusiastic representation for several 
years. Our program for next season is to include a consideration of our 
Church’s viewpoint on some of the present day world problems.

Eighteen auxiliaries participated in the work of the supply department 
to the amount of $413.93. The sewing was sent to St. Stephen’s Mission, 
Fort Yukon, Alaska.

JUNIOR WOMAN’S AUXILIARY EXECUTIVE BOARD.
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ANNUAL REPORT OF THE 
TREASURER OF THE JUNIOR WOMAN’S AUXILIARY 

DIOCESE OF PENNSYLVANIA

1935

RECEIPTS
Balance on Hand, January 1, 1935-------------- --------------••••••••—.....
Received from Branches—

All Saints, Moyamensing ----------- ------------------------------------$
All Saints Mission, Darby----------------------------------------------
Calvary, Germantown ------ 1............... ................. ........ ......... .........
Christ Church, Media------------ — --------- ---------------------------
Church of the Saviour, Philadelphia..............................................
Church of Our Saviour, Jenkintown--------------------------------- -
Holy Trinity, Philadelphia---------------- ------- ------------------------
Memorial Church of St. Paul, Overbrook--------------------- .....
Old St. David’s, Radnor---------- --------------------------------------
St. Andrews, Philadelphia ........... .................- ...................... .......
St. Asaph’s, Bala--------------------------- — ..... .............................
St. John’s, Cynwyd------------------- ------------ ------------------------
St. John the Evangelist, Lansdowne----------------------------------
St. Martin’s, Radnor------- ------------- ---------------------------- -----
St. Mary’s, Wayne----------------------------------------------- --------
St. Peter’s, Germantown-------------------------------------------------
St. Stephen’s, Clifton Heights........ ...................... ......... ..............
St. Thomas, Whitemarsh.....................— ----------------------------
Trinity, Swarthmore ........-------------- -—..-------------------------
From Branches to be sent to Executive Board, Womans

Auxiliary for Dues-------------- ----------------------- ------------
Total_____________ ______•••••---------- ----------------------------S

Executive Board, Woman’s Auxiliary------------------- ------------------
Special Collections ................................................... - ---------- -----------

Grand Total-------- --------- -------------------------------- --------------

------ --$

5.00 
5.44

31.27
20.00
70.00 

1.73 
7.25
5.00

10.00
3.00 

91.10 
10.00 
25.45
45.00
27.00 
48.75 
13.21
10.00
27.00

4.00

J$

7.80

466.20
10.00
19.40

503.40

DISBURSEMENTS
Five Committees— $ 61.09 

59.79
............ 57.09

Indian’s Hope Association-------------------------- 59.10
Total......................... ...... .................................. ..... ...................  $

To Unemployment Committee------------------ -------------------------------------- -----
To Church Institute for Negroes...... ............ ............................. — ..... ........ -.......
To Supply Bureau................................................ -................................................ ••••••
To Executive Board, Woman’s Auxiliary, dues forwarded..—.........................
For Current Expenses ........................................... .................................................

297.28
90.75
14.40
5.00
4.00 

56.65

Grand Total------------------------------- ------------------------------------------•$ 468.08
Total Receipts  -__________________________ .$503.40
Total Disbursements ____________ __________  468.08

Balance on Hand, December 31, 1935...... ....... .$ 35.32

M i r i a m  H u s s e y ,  Treasurer.

I certify this account has been audited and is correct. 
J o h n  R a d c l if f e , Financial Secretary.

May 7, 1936.
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SUPPLY DEPARTMENT
ANNUAL REPORT—1935-1936

Chairman
(Retired M ay 1936) 

M iss K a t h e r in e  V. H arley 
500 W. Cheltcn Avenue 

Germantown, Phila.

K nitting
M-rs. F rederick  H . H owland 

421 S. Carlisle Street, Phila. 
Pennypacker 4766

Arranging Materials for 
C utting

M iss E liza  D avids 
Merion, Pa.

Assem bling
M rs. W il l ia m  Cam pbell  
2116 D.elancey Place, Phila. 

Locust 1612

Chairman
M iss T ho m as M cC rae 
1929 Spruce Street, Phila. 

Pennypacker 0586

Office Secretary  
M rs. W il l ia m  K e n t  

202 S. 19th Street 
Spruce 6650

Chairmen of Departments
Notions and Findings 
M rs. M . R . B utler  
Chateau Crillon, Phila. 

Kingsley 0543

P atterns
M rs. B arton C. H irst  
1821 Spruce Street, Phila.

Pennypacker 7150 
M rs. J o h n  M ockridge 

132 South 22nd Street, Phila. 
Rittenhouse 7063 

M iss  L o u ise  H erring  
250 South 18th Street, Phila. 

Pennypacker 0239

Treasurer
M rs. H . P ercival Gl e n d in n in g  

529 E. Gravers Lane 
Chestnut Hill, Phila.
Chestnut Hill 4806.

Shop
M rs. T ho m as N. W alker  

202 South 19th Street 
Spruce 6650

Purchasing  
M rs. J o h n  H urst 

525 East Willow Grove Avenue 
Chestnut Hill, Phila. 
Chestnut Hill 0418

Shipping
M rs. J . H arold A u stin  

514 Anthwyn Road, Merion, Pa. 
Merion 1597

Twenty-six volunteers, representing fourteen Parishes, accomplished the work 
of the Supply Department from September 15th, 1935, to May 31st, 1936.

For Institutions in the Mission Fields:
10,103 articles of new clothing, household supplies, dispensary articles:

703 knitted articles;
8,170 surgical dressings;

At a value of............................. ............................................ ........$9,713.12
Checks and Draft_________________ _________ __________ 750.00
Total value  ------- ----------------------------------------------------- --------.1...$10,463.12

hor Institutions in the Diocese:
541 articles of new clothing and household supplies;
437 knitted articles;

At a value of...... ............................................. ......™........................ ..........4  1,199.60
This work required:

91 different patterns with a sample garment for each pattern ;
9,627 yards of material were used;
4,066 cut garments were assembled;
6,200 directions for making garments were typed;

11,119 notions were enclosed in the assembled garments;
2,113 yards of ribbon, lingerie tape, bobbin, elastic;

246 yards of bias were purchased and 262 yards were cut by hand.
The Diocese of Pennsylvania during the year 1935-1936, through the 

Supply Department, filled the requisitions of three hospitals,—one Foreign 
and two Domestic; three schools,—one for the training of clergymen, one 
for Indian Girls, and one for Negroes; and three missions,—one Colored, 
one Domestic, and one Indian. We also sent nineteen personal boxes and 
fifteen Christmas gifts to missionaries.

We must not lose sight of the fact that the work of the Supply Depart­
ment represents one of the great projects of the National Church. It is as 
important in its way as raising the money for salaries, and funds to run 
missions. It supplies not only many of the essential articles of clothing to 
the missionaries^ and their families, but linen and dispensary articles to 
the mission hospitals, and in many mission schools the children are prac­
tically clothed through the Supply Department.

You will note that the report for the Department has been given 
covering the period from September 15th, 1935 to May 31st, 1936. Since
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in the previous report the sewing was reported for the winter 1933-1934, 
it is necessary to report the following:

During the winter 1934-1935, twenty-nine volunteers, representing 
twelve Parishes, accomplished the work of the Supply Department.

For Institutions in the Mission Fields:
15,560 articles of new clothing, household supplies, dispensary articles;

915 knitted articles;
10,466 surgical dressings ;

At a value of..... .................... ............ .—---------- -----------------$10,146.51
Checks and Draft-------------------- ------------------------------ --- 350.00
Total value __________________________ _____ ________________ $10,496.51

For Institutions in the Diocese:
714 articles of new clothing and household supplies:
256 knitted articles;

At a value of.......... ..................................... -..............................................$ 1,208.15
The Diocese of Pennsylvania during the year 1934-1935, through the 

Supply Department filled the requisitions of two hospitals,—one Foreign 
and two Domestic; three schools,— one Colored and two Domestic;— 
five missions,—two Indian, one Foreign, one Colored, and one Domestic. 
We also sent nineteen personal boxes and twenty Christmas gifts to mis­
sionaries.

The Treasurer’s report will be given as usual for the year ending 
December 31st.

KATHARINE V. HARLEY, Chairman

TREASURER’S REPORT 
Januray 1, 1935—December 31, 1935.

RECEIPTS
Woman’s Auxiliary ....... ........ ............................................................-..................... .$1,000.00
Personal Boxes ...... ....;_________________________-......—------------------ -----  502.21
Miscellaneous .....------------------------- ..------------------------------------ -—---- -------- * 40.00
Telephone __________ _________ —   ------- --------------------- ------------------  7.65
Readymades ............... .................. .................................... .......................... ............— 2,732.22
Freight ________________________________ _________ ,............... .................. - 30.00
Christmas Packages _______ ________________________ ____________ ______ _ 20.00
Supply Shop ___________________________________ ______ ...------------------ 78.46
Sale of Cut Garments.................... ................... ................................................ .—...  1,295.57

EXPENDITURES
Salary (Office Secretary, Twelve Months).............................
Wool ..„___ __________________________________________
Petty Cash—

Janitor Services (Delivering Packages to Post Office) 
Parcel Post, Express on Packages, Cut Garments, etc.
Office Supplies, Miscellaneous.......... ....................... :........
Freight, Express (Shipping Boxes to Mission Fields)..... 
Postage _......___ ___ ______________________ _______*..

Telephone ___________________________________ _______
Readymades _______________________________________ _
Freight _______ _______________________ ____ _________
Personal Boxes _____________________________________
Paper, Printing, etc........................!.............................................
Sundries....-______________________________ ___________ _
Packing Boxes __ ____________________________________
Christmas Packages ____________ _____________________
Office Supplies ___ ___ _____ _________________________

$5,706.11

.$1,404.00 

. 307.10

.$ 364.35 
, 35.34
.. 77.22
.. 171.21
. 32.42
---------- -$ 680.54
_______ j$ 103.61
................ 2,446.86
_______ 105.72
_______  430.28
................ 44.68
_______  106.79
_______  39.25
_______  15.00
_______  22.28

$5,706.11
V i r g i n i a  R. G l e n d i n n i n g ,  Treasurer.
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THE SUPPLY SHOP

January 1st, 1935, Bank Balance.......................................................................,.......$ 631.73
Deposits to December 31st, 1935....:.......................... ........................................... ......  1,534.61

$2,166.34
Disbursements ______________________......___________ __________________  1,397.64

Bank Balance January 1st, 1936................... ........................................................ !..... 768.70
Collectable bills ............... ....................................................... r_...............................  340.40
Cash on hand_____________________ _____ ___________________________  45.54

Cash Assets ................................................................. „.............................................$1,154.64
Woman’s Auxiliary to receive.............................................. ...... .$300.00
Stock on hand January 1st, 1936....................... ............. ............. ..$750.90

Goods sold from the following Missions:
Chinese Industrial Missions—Shanghai, Ichang, Wuhu.
Fort Valley Industrial School.
Appalachian School.
St. Andrew’s Mission, Porto Rico.
Stationery and farm products from Church Farm School.
Farmers’ Federation, Asheville.
Pennsylvania Association for the Blind.

LUNCHEON COMMITTEE

We have served a luncheon for the officers of the five Committees 
each Wednesday from October to May, and from the profit over the ex­
penses of these luncheons we have given to Miss Dickson for the Com­
mittee for the unemployed women $40.00.

Luncheon Committee,

M rs. John  T homas 
M rs. L. P. P ratt 
Mrs. H arry H olt 
M iss A n na  T empest 
M rs. George Breed 
M rs. T opliff Johnson 
M rs. Joseph H uston
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UNITED THANK OFFERING REPORT

M rs. J o h n  V an  P elt , Treasurer 
Wayne, Pa.

Wayne Ì325

Spring Offering 1935............................................... $11,250.00
Fall Offering 1935...................................................  10,775.00

Total for 1935...............................................  22,025.00
Spring Offering to June 1936.................................  12,196.32

Total to date for this Triennium................. $34,221.32

With this spring’s offering we reach the halfway point in this tri­
ennium 1934-1937. We are somewhat ahead of this time three years ago 
and at the present writing we are leading the other Dioceses of the Church. 
We have, however, a long way to go if we are to equal our offering in 
Denver in 1931 of $95,000. Our total on deposit in New York so far, 
including this spring’s ingathering is $34,467.92 for this triennium of 
which $246.60 is interest on Deposit in New York. If the second half 
of the triennium should be as good as the first half, our offering would 
be only $69,000. and at Atlantic City in 1934 we presented $77,782.00. 
Of course the second half will be better, lots better we hope, but we shall 
all have to work together with a will if we are to better even our 1934 
record. Our goal is “every, woman sharing.” Let’s make it a reality.

MARION D. VAN PELT, Treasurer
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UNEMPLOYMENT GOMMITTE

• Chairman 
M rs. George W oodward 

Chestnut Hill, Phila. 
Chestnut Hill 4843 Preparation o f M aterials for

Notions
M rs. M. R. B utler  

Chateau Crillon 
Kingsley 0543

Treasurer
M rs. C ha rles R. P ancoast 

1 Summit Ave., Chestnut Hill 
Chestnut Hill 1342

C utting
M iss E liza  D avids 

Merion, Pa.
Distribution

M iss  F ran cis E . L iv in g sto n  
c /o  Mrs. Prank Miles Day 
Allen’s Lane, Chestnut Hill 

Chestnut Hill 1166

E xecutive Secretary  
Miss A nna  D . D ickson  

Balto Park, Wawa, Pa. 
Chester Heights 80

Assem bling
M rs. W m . B. Ca m pbell  
2116 DeLancey Street, Phila. 

Locust 1612
Inspection  

M rs. W m . T uttle  
363 Bala Ave., Bala-Cynwyd, Pa. 

Cynwyd 1664

For over five years the women for whom we are working have been 
greatly benefited and comforted by their contact with out splendid corp 
of volunteers. This year the group has been broken by the deaths of Miss 
Ethel Cushing and Miss Anne M. Bowen.

Miss Cushing has been a wise counsellor throughout these troubled 
years to every woman in sorrow or bereavement. Her presence has been 
an inspiration and benediction to us all.

Miss Bowen, who has worked untiringly in the office (distributing 
sewing) and outside in her efforts to raise funds, died New Year’s day. 
She planned to return to her work last fall, but ill health kept her from us. 
Her sincerity and enthusiasm we will long remember.

Two of our faithful inspectors, Miss Elizabeth Storrow, and Mrs. 
William A. Cornelius, have resigned this year. Miss Storrow’s strength 
does not permit her to continue her work, and Mrs. Cornelius has removed 
from our diocese. Further, our secretary, Miss Helen M. Leary, obtained 
permanent and regular employment last summer. The Committee was 
more than fortunate to be able to have her careful and accurate work for 
four years. Her unfailing and efficient handling of details has been a very 
real asset to this Committee.

The Committee has struggled through these and other changes this 
season. The channels through which aid is being given needy women vary 
continually. Many of our women are old, and those over 70 are one by 
one being granted an Old Age Pension, and thus we discontinue our as­
sistance in such cases.

We have aided financially 81 women; however, many of that number 
were helped for only one or two weeks through some difficult time. The 
weekly pay roll has averaged 15 women. The sewers whose labor brings 
its own monetary return have handled

This represents a large proportion of our revenue. The Assembling 
Committee has prepared for our regular workers 3,690 cut garments, and 
thus used 6,326 yards of material. These garments as completed have'been 
distributed as follows:

165 women’s dresses 
51 children’s dresses 

558 pieces of embroidery 
195 pieces of misc. work

Total. 969
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Diocese of Pennsylvania—Church Institutions and Missions................................. 5,109
Domestic, Indian and Colored Field_____ ........... .......... ............................................  1,637

Deaconess Williams, Dante, Va................................. ..................................  234
St. Peters-by-the-Sea, Sitka, Alaska_____________________________  174
Blue Ridge Industrial School, Bris, Va.......................... ...........................  175
Deaconess English, St. Thomas, Virgin Islands......................................... 232
Diocese of Springfield (Illinois coal region)_______________________  181
St. Michael, Ethete, Wyoming........ .................................... .............______ 176

Flood Area through the Diocese of Pittsburgh____________ ...._____________ _ 635
Civic Groups including Pennsylvania flood area through Red Cross .................  1,877

10,430

We again wish to extend to all Parish Auxiliaries who have remem­
bered the needs of this Committee our grateful thanks for their continued 
help.

ANNA D. DICKSON, Executive Secretary

UNEMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE—FINANCIAL REPORT

Balance, April 30, 1935---------------------------------------------------------------------.$ 278.42
Receipts, April 30, 1935, to April 30, 1936—

Contributions for Overhead.................................................... ......... $3,000.00
Contributions and Sale of Garments.................. ............................  3,163.42

----------- $ 6,163.42

$ 6,441.84
Expenditures, April 30, 1935, to April 30, 1936—

Overhead .....______ ______________ _____________ -_....______..$3,235.30
Wages ________________________________________________  2,804.55
Miscellaneous ____________ __________ ________ _____...__ _ 116.07

-----------$ 6,155.92

Balance, April 30, 1936____________________ ______________ __ .$ 285.92

A. D. D i c k s o n  for P h e b e  B. P a n c o a s t , Treasurer.
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REPORT OF DEVOTIONAL CHAIRMAN

A Prayer Meeting was held at thé Church House February 19th.

Twenty-five women were present and twenty parishes represented.

The work was then started to increase the devotional part of Auxili­
aries and also to form Prayer Groups in the parishes. Copies of prayers 
to be used during the Lenten Season by the Auxiliaries were sent to each 
parish in the Diocese.

The following parishes have been reached by a personal visit of the 
Chairman and stress was laid upon need of more Prayer Groups :

Church of Resurrection, Broad and Tioga Streets.
Holy Trinity, 19th and Walnut Streets.
Old St. Davids, Wayne, Pa.
St. Luke’s, Germantown.
Good Shepherd, Rosemont, Pa.
Good Shepherd, Germantown, Pa.
Zion, Broad Street and Wyoming Avenue.
Grace, Gowen and Mt. Airy Avenues.

Much encouragement has been felt by the Chairman by reason of 
the enthusiastic co-operation of some of the Churches.

Plans are being made to have a regular monthly meeting for prayer 
at the Church House beginning in October.

Respectfully submitted,

EMILY J. HUNSICKER, Devotional Chairman
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EDUCATIONAL SECRETARY’S REPORT

1935-1936

I he objective of the educational work of the Woman’s Auxiliary is to 
extend the Kingdom of God into all lands and among all classes of people. 
The practical methods for achieving this great ideal are threefold: study, 
prayer, giving. Latin America has proved to be an intensly interesting 
topic for this year’s concentrated effort.

Many of the leaders started reading early in the spring in prepara­
tion for the year’s work. Some parishes had lending libraries during the 
summer and a few had reading groups which met together to read and 
discuss books, having a pleasant social time and building an excellent 
foundation for the year’s study. About 350 books were sold during the 
year.

The educational conference, October 28-30, had 312 registrations from 
90 different parishes. At the conference dinner there were 832 people 
present. In the daily meetings attention was focused on Latin America and 
the material available for study; plans were made for training classes, 
institutes and classes; it was decided that our Mission Study Offering 
should go to build a church at Le Borgne in Haiti.

The educational secretary went with the “Flying Squadron” to visit 
three outlying centers of the diocese to speak on Latin America. She also 
visited Convocational meetings.

There were three training classes for leaders, one during Advent taught 
by Mrs. Howard Fulweiler, one at the second session of the Diocesan 
Normal School conducted by Miss Elizabeth Jenks, and one Epiphany 
course taught by Mrs. P. T. Dashiell. Mrs. Harris taught a course at 
the Church Training School.

Most of the classes, institutes and special meetings were conducted 
during Lent. There were 36 different leaders conducting 40 study classes, 
18 institutes and 19 meetings. The aggregate attendance was 3,096.

On April 27 at Holy Trinity Parish House, Mrs. Alexander Zabriskie 
of the Virginia Theological Seminary spoke on Brazil and showed pictures 
she had taken on a recent visit there. The offering for Le Borgne was 
taken. It amounted to $776.69. The offering for hurricane relief, which 
also goes to Bishop Carson for the work of our Church in Haiti was 
$550,00. This gives a total of $1,326.69 to be sent from Educational 
Meetings in the Diocese of Pennsylvania to that stricken area.

LEONORA R. HARRIS, Educational Secretary
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THE LEAGUE OF INTERCESSORS OF THE CHURCH 
LEAGUE FOR THE ISOLATED

1935-1936
Chairman

M rs. C ha rles B iddle , S r . 
Andalusia, Pa.
Cornwells 254

Secretary and Librarian 
M iss £ . H . S m it h  

Box 113, Flourtown, Pa. 
Chestnut Hill 5346

Treasurer 
M rs. A lbert  H il l  

9 College Ave., Swarthmore, Pa. 
Swarthmore 500

REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 1st, 1936
It is so difficult in this short space, to give any adequate idea of this 

work—the joy of it, the pain of it, the friendship made by visits and 
correspondence—that we are giving the names and addresses of the Chair­
men, so that those who wish to know more about the work in their neigh­
bourhood may find it a simple matter to do so.
Chairman: South Philadelphia: Mrs. Frederick S. Fox, 6437 Sherwood Road, 

Overbrook.
North Philadelphia: Mrs. Charles A. Gill, Episcopal Flospital.
West Philadelphia: Mrs. Edward FI. Williamson, The Monterey, 43rd 

Street and Chester Avenue.
Germantown and Chestnut H ill: Mrs. Wm. C. Burk, 42 E. Gowen Ave­

nue, Mt. Airy.
Germantown: Centre Section: Mrs. Charles Biddle, Andalusia, Pa.
Bucks Co. Section: Mrs. Wm. C. Perkins, Langhorne Manor, Pa.
Norristown, W est: Mrs. Caleb Cresson, Oaks, Pa.
Norristown, Centre: Miss E. H. Smith, Box No. 113, Flourtown, Pa.
Norristown, E ast: Mrs. Wm. C. Kent, Wyncote, Pa.
Chester: Mrs. Albert Hill, Swarthmore, Pa.
Chester, Lower: Mrs. Robert E. Griffith, Haverford Court, Haverford.
Daughters of the King: Mrs. James Campbell, 5225 Walton Avenue, 

Philadelphia.
“ Girls’ Friendly Society: Mrs. Benjamin Bird, 127 Upland Terrace, Bala- 

Cynwyd, Pa.
Guild of St. Barnabas for Nurses: Mrs. W. T. Lacey, 1426 Venango 

Street, Philadelphia.
Church Periodical Club: Mrs. Herbert P. Onyx, R. D. No. 4, West 

Chester, Pa.
Church Mission of Help: Miss Cecil C. Mogridge, 2139 Locust Street.
Elizabeth Price Martin League: Mrs. Harry W. Jones, 512 Winfield Ave­

nue, Upper Darby, Pa.
Churchwoman’s Club: Miss Matilda Sellers, The Rittenhouse, 22nd and 

Chestnut Streets, Philadelphia.
Junior Woman’s Auxiliary: Miss Julia Hill, 628 Foss Avenue, Drexel 

Hill, Pa.
Correspondence Church School: Miss Dorothy E. Kohl, 20 Tague Avenue. 

Glenside, Pa.
There are also Chairmen in 33 individual parishes. These workers 

are helping us to realize our aim of the League of Intercessors—that 
no man or woman in our Diocese shall be without the privileges of mem­
bership in the church, no child without her training.

The “Forward Movement” publications have been an inspiration to 
many in homes and hospitals and in Braille to the Blind, and the Church 
Correspondence School will, we hope, be of great value in the rural districts.

637 visits paid, 857 letters sent, 386 acknowledged. Besides these, 
Bishop Taitt wrote and personally signed his Christmas Message to 660 
Intercessors.

Our library of fiction as well as serious books will be grateful for 
additions, and should be widely circulated.

We cannot tell how often as we pray
For some bewildered one, hurt and distressed,

The answer comes—but many times those hearts 
Find sudden peace and rest.

LETITIA GLENN BIDDLE, CficLirtyicm
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COMMITTEE FOR THE ISOLATED—TREASURER’S REPORT
May 31, 1935, Balance.................................................................. ..............................$ 53.05

Private Subscription _______ .._________________ _________________  24.00
Pennsylvania Branch Woman’s Auxiliary................... ........................... ...... 125.00

.DISBURSEMENTS 
Expenses May 31, 1935, to June 1, 1936___ i......... ......

$ 202.05

.$ 112.54

Balance_______________________ ____________ __ _____________ .$ 89.51
Special—

Match Box Fund.................................................................... ..............$61.25
Paid to St. Michaels and All Angels_______________________ „ 60.00

Balance.____________________________________________ J$ 1.25
B l a n c h e  B .  H i l l , Treasurer.

CHURCH PERIODICAL CLUB
In looking back through the year, the Church Periodical Club has 

much for which to be thankful; the meetings have been held regularly on 
the fourth Friday of each month, and have been well attended.

The secretaries have shown interest and a willingness to shoulder 
the work, where most needed. The different speakers, each month, have 
brought a closer realization of the kind of service which the Church Periodi­
cal Club can render to all our neighbors, these neighbors extend from 
Maine to California, from Liberia to Tokyo and from Alaska to the 
Philippines; and include clergymen, students, men, women and children, 
in fact, everyone who is hungry for reading material and canot afford to 
buy it for themselves.

During the last few years, owing to the lack of funds, the Libraries, 
both at home and abroad, have suffered. Books do wear out, so must be 
replenished, new technical and scientific books are needed for the pro­
gress of study.

In order to help with this necessary work our Diocesan branch 
is planning in the fall, to have a Tea with an illustrated talk on the work 
of the Church Periodical Club, the proceeds to be used for the Library 
Fund.

On her removal to Washington, Mrs. C. M. Kempton, who has been 
President of the Church Periodical Club for the Diocese of Penna., found 
it necessary to resign that office which she had held most efficiently since 
1913, having been appointed by Bishop Rhinelander.

Bishop Taitt appointed Mrs. Herbert P. Onyx as successor to Mrs. 
Kempton, and she was inducted in that office on January 24th, 1936.

The following comprise the officers of the Church Periodical Club for 
the Diocese of Penna.:

President, Mrs. Herbert P. Onyx, R. D. No. 4, West Chester, Pa,
Secretary, Miss Clara H. Baumann
Treasurer, Mrs. Arthur E. Howe

Advisory Committee
Mrs. Herbert P. Onyx, Chairman Mrs. G. Franklin Good
Miss Clara H. Baumann Mrs. Theodore F. Jenkins
Mrs. M. B. Carson Mrs. Frank N. Kneas
Miss Maria S. Blakiston Miss Elizabeth D. Paxson
Mrs, Florence Dilmore Mrs. Robert E. Seherr
Miss Edith Grigg Miss Julia N. Welsh
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January 9, 1935

MISSIONARIES IN THE FOREIGN FIELD WHO HAVE 
GONE OUT FROM THE DIOCESE OF PENNSYLVANIA

Cuba—Miss Sarah W. Ashhurst (U. T. O.), Principal All Saints’ School, Guan­
tanamo (now in this country on indefinite leave).

China—Miss Josephine E. Budd, Instructor, St. John’s College, Jessfield, Shanghai.
N. Tokyo—Dr. Mabel E. Elliott, Physician in charge of Pediatric Department, 

St. Luke’s Hospital, Tokyo.

China—Dr. J. C. McCracken, Physician, St. Luke’s Hospital, Shanghai.
Alaska—Miss Dorothea L. McHenry, Nurse, Anvik.

China—Miss Florence E. Moore, Teacher, St. Faith’s School, Yangchow.
China—Dr. H. H. Morris, Physician, St. Luke’s Hospital, Shanghai.
Japan—Mr. Frank H. Moss, Jr., Sendai.

Japan—Miss Cecilia R. Powell (U. T. O.), Evangelistic Worker, Fukui.
China—Rev. E. L. Souder, Hankow.

Shanghai—Miss Rachel M. Walker (U. T. O.), Teacher, St. Mary’s Hall. 
Shanghai.

Alaska—Rev. Merwin L. Wanner, Fairbanks.
Mexico—Rev. William Watson, Tampico.
Philippine Islands—Rev. R. F. Wilner, Easter School, Baguio.
Philippine Islands—Rev. Timothy E. Woodward.
Philippine Islands—Dr. Janet Anderson.
China—Dr. Mary L. James, Church General Hospital, Hankow.
Shanghai—Rev. E. A. Forster, Yangchow, China.

And in addition the following Missionary Bishops—

Rt. Rev. William P. Remington, D. D., Missionary Bishop of Eastern Oregon, 
Pendleton, Oregon.

Rt. Rev. George A. Beecher, D. D., Missionary Bishop of Western Nebraska, 
Hastings, Nebraska.

Rt. Rev. Edward M. Cross, D. D., Missionary Bishop of Spokane, Spokane, 
Washington.

And twelve clergy working in Missionary Districts but who are not under the 
National Council.

U. T. O. Missionaries in the Domestic Field who have gone out from the Diocese 
of Pennsylvania—

North Carolina—Miss Marion Bodey, Good Samaritan Hospital, Charlotte, North 
Carolina.

Arizona—Miss Ella E. Davis, Good Shepherd Mission, Fort Defiance, Arizona.
South Dakota—  Sister Annie A. Horner, Church Army, Pine Ridge Reservation 

South Dakota.

North Carolina—Miss Elsie Catherine Waitz, Appalachian School, Penland, North 
Carolina.
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P a r i s h  o k  M i s s i o n  

Advent, Kerinett Square

Advocate, Philadelphia 
Advocate, No. 2 
All Hallows,

Junior

All

Ali

All

P resid en t

■Mrs. Henry W. Marshall

Mrs. George N. E. Smith 
Mrs. T. L. Gossling

W yncote...............Mrs. Howard S. Eckels
....................................... Miss Helen Rorer

Saints Mission, D a rb y ... Mrs. W. L. Levergood
Junior .................................. . .M r s .  Maurice Tiffany

Saints, Moyamensing, Mrs. John E. Hill
Junior ....................................... Miss R. C. Palaio

Saints, Norristown........... Mrs. N. L. Moon

All Sainls, Torresdale............... Mrs. Joseph Phillips
All Saints. Wynnewood........... Mrs. J. O. Hackenberg
Annunciation, Philadelphia.. .¡Vliss A. I). Tolley 
Ascension Mission,

Parkesburg.................................Mrs. Russell Catelle
Ascension Mission,

Rhawnhurst............................... Mrs. William Martin
Atonement, Morton....................Mrs. Joseph Hölscher
Beloved Disciple, Phila.............Mrs. Ida C. Scott
Calvary, Coushohocken..............Mrs. George 'I'. Lnkens

Calvary, Germantown................Mrs. A. Disston Rile

Junior W. A.............................. Miss Katherine Thomas
Calvary, Rockdale.........................Mrs. R. Kemp
Calvary, Northern L iberties.. .Mrs. A. C. Tollinger 
Christ, M edia................................ Mrs. Richard Crockford

Junior ..........................  Mrs. P„ M. Dickson

Christ, Philadelphia....................Miss Katherine M. Childs
Christ, I’oltstown......................... Mrs. Ray Rutter

Christ, Ridley Park..................Mrs. John M. Strong
Christ, Upper Merion

(Bridgeport)...................... .... .Miss Julia A. McCoy

Christ Church and
St, Michael’s .........................Mrs. John A. Slemons

Church Training &
Deaconess School.................. Miss Nellie F. Walton

Covenant, Philadelphia............. Mrs. C. Shires
Crucifixion, Philadelphia.......... Mrs. Edna R. Ware
Emmanuel, Holmesburg.........Mrs. Austin G. Greer

Junior ......................................Mrs. Franklin K. Lyman

Eihmanuel, Kensington........... Miss Mary McCreight,
Emmanuel Mission,

Quakertown........................... . Mrs. F. L. Henderson

Epiphany, Germantown......... Walter Willard
Epiphany Mission,

Royersford................................Mrs. Joseph Donohue
Epiphany, Sherwood............... . Mrs. S. S. Cusworth

Gloria Dei, Philadelphia.. . . .Miss Margaret Howe

Junior .................................... Ida Cartledge
Hood Samaritan, P aoli........... Mrs Alfred P. Lohman
Good Shepherd Memorial, 

Germantown .........................Mrs Edward Wiener

Good Shepherd, Kensington. .Mrs. E. L. Templin

Good Shepherd Rosemont . .Mrs. Carroll B. Nicholls

Grace, Hulm eville.................... .Mrs. A. Holden
Grace, Mt. A iry......................... Mrs. Holman White

Grace, Philadelphia................... Mrs. John G. Hooven

Holy Apostles, Philadelphia. • Mrs. Alfred M. Gray

Holy Comforter Memorial 
Chapel, Philadelphia........... Mrs. Isabel Brothers

Holy Communion Chapel, 
Philadelphia............................. Mrs. Howard S. Hipwell

Holy innocents, T a c o n y .... .Mrs. Fred Rodgers
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A ddress

ICennett Square, Pa.

2313 N. 19th St., Phila.
2120 N. 13th St., Phila.
Wyncote, Fa.
Glenside Ave., W yncote, 

Pa.
Sharon H ill, Pa.
230 W right Ave., D arby
1327 W olf St., Phila.
2242 S. 23rd St., Phila.
308 Haws Ave., 

N orristow n, Pa.
Torresdale, Phila.
Wynnewood, Pa.
:IN3I N. 13111 St., I’liila.

Parkesburg, Pa.

I’arkesbnrg, Pa.
34 M yrtle St., M orton, Pa.
623 N. 57th St., Phila.
East Fifth Ave., 

Conshohocken, Pa.
7055 M cCallum St., 

Phila.
508 M anheim St., Gtn.
Glen Riddle, Pa.
819 N. 41st St., Phila.
101 Monroe St.,

Media. Pa.
324 N. Princeton Ave., 

Sw arthm ore, Pa.
1906 Sansom St., Phila.
701 High St.,

Pottstow n, Pa.
414 Harrison Rd.,

Ridley Park , Pa.
1538 DeKalb St., 

N orristow n, Pa.

228 W . Johnson S't., Gtn.

708 Spruce S t ,  Phila.
158 Grange Ave., Phila.
1332 S. 46th St., Phila.
4250 Rhawn St., Phila.
3302 Rhawn St., 

Holmesburg, Pa.
W oodbury H eights, N . J.

633 Jun iper St.,
Lansdale, Pa.

40 C arpenter Lane,,
Mt. A iry, Phila.

Royersford, Pa.
3 E. Providence Rd.. 

Lansdowne, Pa.
244 E. H ighland Ave., 

Chestnut H ill, Pa.
1610 S. 2nd St., Phila.
Devon, Pa.

408 W . Chelten Ave., 
Gtn.. Phila.

5332 H averford  Ave., 
Phila.

7 Polo Road,
Bryn Mawr, Pa.

Newportville, Pa,
153 Mt. A iry Ave.,

Mt. A iry, Phila.
229 S. Lynn Blvd., 

H ighland Park, Pa.
5965 Overbrook Ave., 

Overbrook

244 South 40th St., Phila.

6318 City Line Ave., 
Phila.

4521 Tyson St., Phila.
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P arish  or M issio n  P resid en t  A ddress

Holy Nativity Memorial,
Kockledge ...............................Mrs. G. A. Burger

llo ly  Sacrament Mission,
Highland Park.........................Mrs. Frank R. Whitely

Junior ....................................... Miss Elizabeth Eukens
Holy Trinity Mission,

L ansdale..................... .. . Mrs. Robert W. Stuart
Holy Trinity, Philadelphia.. Mrs. John D. Samuel

Junior ....................................... Miss Helen Reitz
Holy Trinity

Chapel, Philadelphia...............Mrs. Thomas McLeister
Holy Trinity, West Chester. Mrs. Charles E. Hayward 
House of Prayer,

Brancldown................................ Mrs. Frank Robinson
Incarnation, Drexel H ill. . . .  Mrs. Florence Kessler

Junior ....................................... Miss Ray Phillips
Incarnation Mission,

M orrisviile........... .....................Mrs. Alda L. Tettemer

Incarnation, Philadelphia........... Mrs. Norman V. P. Levis
Mediator Chapel., P iiilada.. .  Mrs. E. W. Bonsall

Junior ...................................... Miss Eleanor Moore
Messiah, Gwynedd.......................Mrs. Montgomery Harris
Messiah, Philadelphia................ Mrs. Clarkson Thorp
Nativity Chape],

G e r m a n to w n .... ,: ..................Mrs. TT. 'I'. Luderssen
Our Saviour, J enkintown . . . .  .Miss Clara De Puy 
Phillips Brooks Memorial

Chapel, Philadelphia............... Mrs. Edgar C. Young
Prince of Peace Chapel,

Philadelphia................................Miss Ellen Morris

Redeemer, Bryn Mawr.............Mrs. Chas. C, Norris
Junior .......................................Miss Mary Earp

Redeemer Mission,
Springfield .............................. Mrs. Frank Otto

Redemption, Philadelphia. . . .  Mrs. Alfred L. Rhodes

300 Montgomery Ave., 
Rockledge 

7000 Sellars Ave., 
Bywood

Lansdowne Ave. and 
Cedar Lane, Upper Darby 
Lansdale, Pa.
2015 Pine St., Phila.
6039 Reinhard St., Phila

2218 P ine St., Phila. 
West! own, Pa.

5916 Camac St., Phila. 
Shadeland Ave.,

Drexel Hill 
529 W ilde Ave.,

D rexel H ill 
200 N. Pennsylvania 

Ave., M orrisviile, Pa. . 
110 W. Coulter St., Gtn. 
47th and Pine Sts., Phila 
203 N. W ilton St., Phila 
Gwynedd Valley, Pa.
1201 Foulkrod St., Phila.

6121 Wayne Ave.. Gtn.
312 Florence Ave., 

Jenkintow n, Pa.
5817 F ilbert St., Phila.

2020 DeLancey Place, 
Phila.
Bryn M awr, Pa.

Bryn Mawr, Pa.

300 Summ it Rd., 
Springfield, Pa.

4627 Locust St., Phila.
Resurrection, Philadelphia. . .  Mrs. John C. Applegate 3540 N. Broad St:., Phila.

Ju n io r .......................................Mrs. A llan Rile 2416 75th Ave.,
St. Aiden Chape), ' W est Oak Lane

Cheltenham ................................ Mrs. W. N. Stevenson 9 Elm Ave.,
Cheltenham, Pa.

St. A lban’s, O lney .................... .M rs. A. C. Knowles 555 Pelham  Road, Gtn.
St. Alban, Roxborough............M rs. Israel Jam es 4249 Houghton St.,
St. Ambrose Mission, Roxborough, Phila.

Philadelphia............................... M rs. John Hall 3427 “ B” St.,
St. Andrew Mission, K ensington, Phila.

Som erton.................................... M rs. W . F. E ckert Trevose Road,
Somerton, Pa.

St. Andrew, W est P h ilada.. . .  M rs. Thomas Shallcross 3722 Spring Garden St., 
St. Anne Mission, Phila.

Willow G rove........................... M rs. Charles Beck D ecatur Ave., .
Willow Grove, Pa.

St. Asaph, B ala ........................ M rs. Randall W illiams, J r .  N. W ynnewood Rd.,
W ynnewood, Pa.

Ju n io r .......................................M rs. Charles Neville 14 Lodges Lane,
St. Augustine Mission, Cynwyd, Pa.

Philadelphia ...............................M rs. W . Howard Payne 143 W . W alnu t Lane,
Germantown, Phila. 

1543 W . Thom pson St., 
Phila.

5411 Tacoina S’l., Gtn. 
16 Llandillo Rd., 

Llanerch, Pa.
865 E. Chelten Ave., 

Germantown, Phila. 
6000  Torresdale Ave., 

Phila.
St. Clement. P h ilad e lp h ia .. .  .Mrs. Edwin M. Luckenbach 2621 N. Douglas St.,

Phila.
8509 L indbergh Blvd.

705 M erchant St., 
Coatesville, Pa. 

Berwyn, Pa.
Berwyn, Pa.

1221 Edgewood Road, 
Brookline

St. Cyprians, Philadelphia.. Mrs. Clark
St. Cyril Mission,

Coatesville.................................. M rs. John C. W ilson, Sr.

St. David, R adnor......................Miss Beulah Coates
Junior .......................................Miss Lee Brooks

St. Faith’s Mission,
Brookline ...............................M rs. Eugene B. R itter

junior ........................... miss neien ixeene
St. Barnabas Mission,

G erm antow n...............................Mrs. Ruth Brinkley
St. Barnabas, H add ing ton . . .  M rs. H . A. Rowbotham 
St. Barnabas,

3rd and Dauphin S ts.............M rs. W m. H. Booth

St. B artholom ew .........................Mrs. H orace Eyre
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P akisii òr M issio n P resident A ddress

St. George, Ardmore...........
St. George Mission,

. Mrs. B. E. Lowman

Richmond, Phila.................. • Charles Arnold

St. George Mission,
Venango, Phila....................

St. George,
.Mrs. Yeo

W est Philadelphia..............
St. Giles Mission,

• Miss May Simpson
Stonehurst...............................

St. .lames, Downingtown.. .
St. James, Kingsessing.........
St. lam es Mission,

. Mrs. Ellis Y. Brown, Jr. 
• Mrs. J. W. Anderson

Langhorne............................... Mrs. Minnie P. Bowman

St. James, Perkiotnen Mrs. R. F. House

St. Tames, P h ilad elp h ia .... 
St. James’s Mission

. Mrs. Henry Dillard

Prospect Park (Moore) . . .  
St. James the Less,

. Mrs. W. J. Smith

Philadelphia........................... .Mrs. Louis M. Evans
St. John, Compass.................. .M rs. Truman Permer
St. John, Concord (W ard). . Mrs. Leroy James
St. lohn, Cynwyd.................. . Mrs. Wm, Tuttle

Junior ...................... ..
St. John the Evangelist

.Mrs. Walter C. Mely

Lansdowne ........................... .Mrs. Freas B. Snyder

Junior ..................................’.
St. John the Evangelist,

.M iss Julia Hill

Philadelphia........................... . Rev. H. Cresson McHenry
St. lohn Free, Philada......... . Mrs. M. Creelman
St. John, Norristown............. .Miss, Lydia West

St. John Mission, West
Oak Lane ............................. . Miss Mary Hathen

Junior ........... ........................ .Mrs. Uhl

St. Jude and the N ativ ity .. . Mrs. Wiliam K. Hamilton

St. Luke, Bustleton................ .Mrs. Stanley D. Wilkinson

St. Luke,'Germantown......... .Mrs. Wm. H. Jackson
St. Luke, Kensington.............. .Mrs. E. L. Templin

St. Luke, Newtown................ .Mrs. Harry C. Case

Tunior ....................................
St. Luke and the Epiphany,

.Miss Mary E. Gore

Philadelphia ...................... • Miss Mildred Lee
St. Mark, Frankford.............. .Mrs. John Williams
St. Mark, Honeybrook......... .Mrs. Amos Leisey
St. Mark, Philadelphia........... Mrs. John A. Brown, Jr.

St. Martin, Oak Lane........... .Mrs W. S. Knopf

St. Martin, Radnor.................. Mrs. Truxton Hare
Junior ...................................... Mrs. II. K. Seal

St. Martin-in-tiie-Fields......... .Mrs. L. H. Sanford

Junior .......................................Mrs. Allan Hunter

tit. Mary, Ardmore..................Mrs. Francis M. Cresson

Junior .......................................Mrs. Joseph Pugh
St. Mary, Hamilton Village,

Philadelphia............................... M rs. Thom as W alker
St. Mary Chapel (St. M ark). .Mrs. Marie Brown
St. Mary, C hester....................Mrs. W. E. Smith
St. Mary Memorial, W ayne...M iss Emily G. Fenimore

Junior .................................    Miss Frances Paisell

St. Mary Pro Cathedral.. .  Mrs. George M. Coates 
St. Matthew, Francisville.. .  .Mrs. Joseph Harrison

19 Ellis Rd., Oakmont

"2438 E. Ind iana Ave., 
Phila.

3741 E. Pacific S t ,  Phila.

6228 Hazel Ave., Phila.

112 Kent Rd.. Stonehurst 
Downington, Pa.
20()0 S. 70th St.

Station Ave.,
Langhorne, Pa.

R. D. No. 1,
Collegeville, Pa.

252 K ent Road 
W ynnewood, Pa.

932 10th Ave.,
Prospect Park  

3 2 3 0  O l i m i  Lane. Phila 
N arvon, R. No. 2, Pa. 
Chester H eights, Pa.
363 Bala Ave., 

Bala-Cynwyd, Pa.
238 Meadow Lane, 

M erion, Pa.
341 Fairfax  Ave.,

Drexel H ill, Pa.
628 Foss Ave.,

Drexel H ill, Pa.
225 S. 3rd St., Phila. 
3050 Helen St., Phila. 
1206 DeKalh St., 

Norristow n, Pa.

7177 Georgian Rd.,
W. Oak Lane 

1808 72nd St.,
W . Oak Lane 

1221 W . Lehigh Ave., 
Phila.

Newtown Road,
Bustleton, Phila.

3105 Queen Lane, Gtn. 
5332 H averford Ave., 

Phila.
35 Court S t ,

Newtown, Pa.
Newtown, Pa.

135 S. 18th St., Phila. 
946 H erbert St., Phila. 
Supplee, Pa.
224 W. Rittenhouse Scj., 

Phila.
6410 N. Park  Lane,

Oak Lane, Phila. 
Radnor, Pa.
H arrison Rd., I than, Pa. 
7949 W inston Rd., 

Chestnut Hill 
8008 Lincoln Drive, 

Chestnut H ill, Phila. 
126 Valley Rd.,

Ardmore, Pa.
H averford, Pa.

The Church House, Phila. 
2006 Fitzwater St., Phila. 
400 Flower St., Chester 
206 Poplar Ave.,

W ayne, Pa.
130 Poplar Ave.,

W ayne, Pa.
1721 Pine St., Phila.
937 E. Stafford St., Gtn
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St. Matthias, Philadelphia.. .Mrs. John T. MacBlain

St. Michael and All Angels
Chapel, Philadelphia............Sister Emily Margaret

St. Michael, Yeadon................Mrs. Henry Davis, Jr.

St. Nathaniel, Philada........... Mrs. Garnet Winterbottom

St. Paul, Chester
“A ” B ran ch ..........................Mrs. Henry Jones

St. Paul, Chester
“B ” B r a n c h .. . ......................Mrs. J. J. Jump

St. Paul, Chestnut H ill........... Mrs. C. Bradford Fraley

St. Paul, Poylestown...............Mrs. Charles McKinstry

Junior ......................................Miss Mary McKinstry

St. Paul, Elkins Park.............Mrs. Philip J. Steinmetz, Jr.

St. Paul, Overbrook................Mrs. George H. Johnston

J u n io r ......... ............................. Mrs. H. R. Rinehart
St. Paul’s Memorial,

Philadelphia ............................Mrs. James M. Hazlett
St. Paul, West W hiteland.. .Mrs. P. L. Dashiell 
St. Peter, Germantown..............Mrs. James E. Gibson

Junior ....................................... Miss Anna Downs
St. Peter, Philadelphia..............M rs. George B. Roberts

St. Peter, Phoenixville...............Mrs. J. Clarence Parsons

St. Peter, W eldon...................... Mrs. George P. Freeman

St. Philip, Philadelphia........... Mrs. C. J. Cutting

St. Stephen Bridesburg.............Mrs. Jacob Seifert

St. Stephen,
Clifton Heights Junior . .M is  Helen Merkins 

St. Stephen, Norwood............. Mrs. F. E. Heere

Junior ......................................Miss Elizabeth ; Smith

St. Stephen, Philadelphia.. .  .M iss Laura Bell
St. Thomas, Philadelphia.. .  .Mrs. Isabella Hamill

St. Thomas, W hitem arsli.. . .  Miss Maurice J. Crean

Junior ...................................... Mrs. William T. Fleming
St. Timothy, Roxborough. . . .  Miss Elizabeth Wolfenden

St. Titus Mission, E lm w ood.. .Deaconess Adams
The Saviour, West P h ila .. .  .Mrs.

Junior .......................................Miss
Transfiguration Mission,

Philadelphia.............................. Mrs.
Trinity Memorial, A m bler.. .Mrs. 
Trinity, Coatesville....................Mrs.

Henry T. Dechert 
Gladys Rondinella 

George W. Pelter 
F. M. Lang 
Ellis Stern

T rin ity  Mission,
Collingdale..................................M rs. W illiam  Stevenson

T rin ity  Mission,
Gulpli M ills................................M rs. John M cPenk

T rin ity , O x fo rd .............................M rs. W aldem ar Jansen, J r .

Trinity, Swairthmore................Mrs. H. C. Barn

Junior ......................................Miss
Village Chapel, Philadelphia.Mrs.

Ada Fuller 
Essie V. Morris

Zion, Philadelphia .Mrs. Walter E. Krotee

888 N. Beechwood St., 
Philadelphia

605 N. 43rd St., Pliila.
713 Redwood Ave., 

Yeadon, Pa.
3504 N. P enhurst St., 

Philadelphia

227 H averford  Ave., 
Sw arthm ore, Pa.

235 E. Parkw ay Ave., 
Chester, Pa.

Chestnut Ave.,
Chestnut H ill, Pa.

Golf View, Rd., 
Doylestown, Pa.

Golf View Rd., 
Doylestown, Pa.

7809 York Road,
Elkins Park , Pa.

6380 W. Columbia Ave., 
Phila.

301 S. N arberth  Ave., 
N arberth, Pa.

1813 S. Broad St.
1939 Panam a St., Phila.
500 W . Chelten Ave., 

Germantown, Phila.
4919 Pulaski Ave., Gtn.
1820 DeLancey Place, 

Philadelphia
M ain St. and V irginia 

Ave., Phoenixville, Pa.
224 Rosemore Ave., 

Glenside, Pa.
Lincoln Court Apts., 

Overbrook, Pliila.
1815 M argaret St., 

F rankford , Phila.

234 Prospect Ave.,
C lifton Heights

321 Mohawk Ave., 
Norwood, Pa.

M ohawk Ave.,
Norwood, Pa.

1428 Spruce St., Pliila.
2335 W . Oxford St., 

Phila.
9343 Stenton Ave., 

Chestnut H ill, Pa.
Penllyn, Pa.
5901 Ridge Ave., 

Roxboro, Pa.
1117 Spruce St., Phila.
300 S. 41st St., Phila.
5121 Spruce St., Phila.

2645 S. 3rd St., Phila.
F o rt W ashington, Pa.
1143 S terling  St., 

Coatesville, Pa.

223 Lincoln Ave., 
Collingdale

R. F. D. No. 1, 
Conshohocken, Pa.

411 Gilliam St.,
Lawndale, Phila.

504 H arvard  St., 
Swarthm ore, Pa.

Swarthm ore, Pa.
2301 W . H agert St., 

Phila.
4955 N. 9th St., Phila.
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